Zo0-10zzZ1¢

" REPLACEMENT
PARTS CATALOGUE
No. 15
6T - THUNDERBIRD
TIOO -  TIGER 100
TIHIO - TIGER 10

TR6 -  TROPHY

TI20 -  BONNEVILLE 120

FROM ENGINE No. 020076

SEPTEMBER 1958

TRIUMPH ENGINEERING COMPANY LIMITED
MERIDEN WORKS ALLESLEY
Tategram or Spars) COVENTRY Meriden 331

Ref. 487 /59 ISSUE Nc. 15 Published, May, 1959



British Only

MOTORCYLES AND PARTS INC.

32451 PARKLANE ST. WWW.BRITISHONLY.COM
GARDEN CITY, Ml 48135 USA INFO@BRITISHONLY.COM

RETAIL: 1-800-278-6659 WHOLESALE: 1-800-852-9253 FAX: 1-734-422-9253

WORLDS LARGEST SELECTION OF FACTORY ORIGINAL NEW AND USED PARTS
45,000 SQ. FT. OF MOTORCYLE PARTS & ACCESSORIES FROM 1911 TO 1984 FOR ALL BRITISH MAKES!
CASH FOR ALL BRITISH BIKES, PARTS AND LITERATURE

SPECIALIZING IN THE BIGGEST!

VINTAGE MOTORCYLCE PARTS

[

ENGINE REBUILDING PARTS
GASKET - SEALS - BEARINGS
BUSHINGS - PISTONS - RINGS
CLUTCHES - TUNE UP PARTS
SPEED EQUIPMENT

STOCK AND CUSTOM PARTS
SEATS - HANDLEBARS - CHAINS
TIRES - TUBES - EXHAUST PIPES

MUFFLERS - GAS TANKS - FENDERS
RESTORATION PARTS

THE ONLY!

RENOLD

JP PISTONS

VELOCETTE * ANDOVER NORTON e TEC ¢ HAYNES ¢ P&P SEATING ® WASSELL ¢ MORGO
ALPHA BEARINGS * M.A.C. PRODUCTS ¢ JOE HUNT MAGNETOS e J.J. CABLES * BUCHANAN'S
L.A. SLEEVE ¢ MEGACYCLE CAMS e T.J. WASSELL LIMITED e SUDCO INTERNATIONAL
ACE CLASSICS LONDON e CLASSIC GASKETS ¢ BRITISH WIRING * PBM ENGINEERING

TRI-COR ENGLAND e LEAK PROOF SEALS e MCA (ASTON) LIMITED ¢« GARDNER - WESTCOTT

WE ACCEPT VISA - MASTERCARD - DISCOVER - AMERICAN EXPRESS
PARTS SHIPPED WORDLWIDE !

VISIT OUR EBAY STORE
http://stores.ebay.com/British-Only-Motorcycles-And-Parts




Parts sent to Coventry for repair, replacement or as patterns should bear the sender’s
name and address and clear instructions should accompany the parts. All parts must be
forwarded carriage paid and care should be taken to ensure that all remittances are sent
separately and not enclosed with the parts. Fragile units such as cylinders, etc., should
always be boxed to avoid damage in transit. Complete machines should have all fitments
such as horns, driving mirrors, tools, etc., removed by the sender before despatch, as it is
impossible for us to accept responsibility in the event of loss in transit. We are always
pleased to give estimates for overhauling and repairs, but should an estimate not be accepted,
a charge will be made covering cost of dismantling and re-assembling, if carried out.

Communications relating to Parts should be addressed to the SPARES MANAGER
and for repairs, guarantee claims and technical advice to the SERVICE MANAGER,
Triumph .Engineering Co. Ltd., Meriden Works, Allesley, Coventry. In order to
facilitate quick reference, the quoting of any number, invoice number or reference from
previous communications is of essential importance. Accessories not of our manufacture
should be sent direct to the actual makers, whose names and addresses appear
on Page 90,

WHERE TO OBTAIN. Triumph Spare Parts may be obtained from any Triumph
Dealer, and we recommend our customers to place their orders with the Triumph Dealer
in their district, as we do not normally supply direct. When parts not usually asked for
are required, and for which the Dealer may have to wire or obtain specially, the postage
or carriage incurred becomes payable.

We are not able to supply Transfers as originally affixed to Triumph Motor Cycles,
but we are at all times willing to supply a transfer denoting that the machine is of genuine
Triumph manufacture, provided the Frame and Engine prefix letters and numbers are quoted.

Customers are warned against the risk incurred by purchasing parts that are not of
genuine Triumph manufacture. This risk is eliminated if parts are ordered as instructed,
either from our recognised Dealers, or direct from the Spares Department, Meriden
Works, Allesley, Coventry.

TERMS OF BUSINESS

HE most convenient method of paying for Spare Parts is by the C.O.D. system. By this

method you pay the postman for the goods when he delivers them to you. As the -

minimum C.0.D. collection fee is |2, only goods to the value of 2/- and over can be
sent by this system. We do not despatch goods by rail C.O.D.

Where goods are not sent C.0.D,, cash must accompany the order. All remittances
should be made payable to the Triumph Engineering Co. Ltd., and crossed *‘Barclay’s
Bank Ltd.” if in the form of Postal Order or cheque. Letters containing currency notes
must be registered.

Should a remittance be forwarded by telegraphic money order, the name and address
of the sender must be inserted in the space provided on the Post Office requisition form
for a private message from remitter to payee. Unless this is complied with the Post Office
omit such information from the telegram and we are not then in a position to trace the sender.

Postage, carriage and packing is charged at 5%, on the value of the goods, minimum
charge 1/-. Packing boxes, cases, crates, etc., are charged for at cost and are returnable.
g g g

3






THUNDERBIRD (6T)

SPECIFICATION
Bore and stroke, mm. ... .. 71x82 tgnition (fully retard)
ins. ... 279x%3.23 ins. (mm.} ... 4+ (0.8) B.T.C.
Cylinder capacif:y Piston ring gap (Compression and
c/cm. (cu. ins.) 649 (40) Scraper) ins. (mm.) .0{0-.0{4 (.25-,35)
Compression ratio e 701
Petrol tank, gallons (litres) . 4(18)
Engine sprocket ... 24
Qil tank, pints {litres) ... .. 5(3)

Tappet clearance, cold
ins, (mm,) ... 010 (.26)

Weighe, Ibs. (dry) (kilos) 385 (175)

TIGER 100 (T100)

SPECIFICATION
Bore and stroke, mm. ... ...63% 80 Ignition, fully advanced
ins. ... 2.4Bx3.15 ins, (mm.) ... 3 (9.5) B.T.D.C.
Cylinder capacity Pist .
cjem. (cu. ins) ... 498 (30.5) sEon Fing gap
) . Compression—
Compression ratio .. B:l )
Engine sprocket, solo ... 22 ::s‘ (mm.) ... .010-.014 (.25-.35)
Carburetter main jet (Amal) ... 220 -craper-—-
' Carburetter pilot jet (Amal) ... 25 ins. (mm.) ... .007-.0!f (.18-.28)
Carburetter slide (Amal) . 376/3% Petrol tank, galions (litres) - 4(18)
Carburetter needle jet (Amal) ... .1065 Oil tank, pints (litres) ... . 5 (3)

Tappet clearance, cold
ins. {(mm.) ... .. .010 (.26)

Weight Ibs. (dry) (kilos) 375 (170)






TIGER 110 (T110)

SPECIFICATION
Bore and stroke, mm. ... LLTx 82 Tappet clearance, cold .., .004 ex {.10)
ins. ... 279x3.123 ins. (mm.) ... ... .002in. (.05)
Cylinc{ler capacity Ignition, fully advanced
cfem. (eu.ins.) .. €49 (40) ins. (mm.) .. & (9.2) B.T.D.C.
Compression ratio e 81
Engi K 24 Piston ring gap {Compression and
ngine sprocket, solo .. Scraper) ins. (mm.}.010-.014 (.25-.35)
Carburetter main jet {(Amal) ... ¥250
o Petrol tank, gallons {litres) .. 4(18)
Carburetter pilot jet (Amaly ... 25
Carburetter slide (Amal) ...376/3} Oil tan, pints (litres) ... ...5 (3)
Carburetter needle jet (Amal) ... .1065 Weight Ibs. (dry) (kilos) 395 (179)

%270 without air filter

TROPHY (TRé)

SPECIFICATION
Bore and stroke, mm. ... LA 82 Tappet clearance, cold ... .004 ex (.10)
ins. e 279%3.23 ins. (mm.) ... ... .002in. (.05)
Cylinder capacity Ignition, fully advanced
¢/em. (cu. ins.) 649 (40) ins. (mm.}) ... # (9.2)B.T.D.C.
Compression ratio ..o 8 . .

) Piston ring gap (Compression and
Engine sprocket, solo ... 24 Scraper) ins. (mm.).010-.014 (.25-.35)
Carburetter main jet (Amal) ... *250

‘ Petrol tank, gatlons (litres) ... 4 (18)
Carburetter pilot jet (Amal) ... 25
Carburetter slide {Amal) ..376/3} Qil tank, pints (litres) ... ... 5 (3)
Carburetter needle jet (Amal) ... .1065 Weight ibs. (dry)} (kilos) 370 (168)

*270 without air filter






CARTON PACK — GROQUP 1

Piston assemblies Part No. CP29, CPI58, CP98, CPi59, CPI63,
CPI57 and Piston ring pack CP99 are being changed to include two] %

. taper compression rings instead of one plain and one taper ring.

The taper rings are, of course, fitted in the two top grooves] °
with the etched marking “TOP” uppermost. If only one taper

ring is supplied this should be fitted in the middle groove.







PART No.

CARTON PACK — GROUP |

| DESCRIPTION AND CONTENTS

Gear, Close Ratio (to convert from Standard ratio)

CP.95

I .

f

Kickstarter Ratchet Gear
CP27 ... vee

Pistons 500 c.c. Models
CP.109 e

CP.109/20 |
i
|
|
l
2

CP.37 |
|
|
l
!
2

CP.37/10 |
|
|
|
|
2

T.1477
T.1383
T.1179
T.955
T.959
T.964
T.963
T.961
T.983

T.948

T.730
T.731
T.1250
T.1338
T.732

E.3052
E.656

E.3048
GE.29

.. WE.203E

WE.479 ...

E.3052/20

E.656/20 ...

E.3048/20
GE.29/20

WE.203E...
WE.479 ..

E.1969
E.656

E.3048
GE.29

WE.203E...
WE.479 ...

E.1969/10

E.656/10 ...

E.3048/10

GE.29/10...
WE.203E...
WE.479 ...

11

Mainshaft and low gear

Gear, mainshaft high

Gear, mainshaft 3rd

Gear, mainshaft 2nd

Layshaft and high gear

Gear, layshaft 3rd

Gear, layshaft 2nd

Gear, |ayshaft low

Plug, speedometer drive
sealing

Woasher, speedometer drive

plug

Pinion, kickstarter
Ratchet, kickstart
Spring, ratchet
Sleeve
Lockwasher

Piston, CR. 5 : |

Ring, first compression

Ring, second compression (Taper)
Ring, scraper

Pin, gudgeon

Circlip

Piston, +.020", CR. 5 : i

Ring, first compression

Ring, second compression (Taper)
Ring, scraper

Pin, gudgeon

Circlip

Piston, CR. 6 : |

Ring, first compression

Ring, second compression (Taper)
Ring, scraper

Pin, gudgeon

Circlip

Piston, +.010", CR. 6 : |

Ring, first compression

Ring, second compression (Taper)
Ring, scraper

Pin, gudgeon

Circlip






CARTON PACK - GROUP I

PART No. DESCRIPTION AND CONTENTS
CP.131 ! E.1908 Piston, CR. 7.6 : |
| E.656 Ring, first compression
I E.3048 Ring, second compression (Taper)
I GE29 ... Ring, scraper
| WE.203E... Pin, gudgeon
2 WE.479 ... Circlip
CP.131/10 I E.1908/10 Piston, -+.010", CR. 7.6 : |
I E.656/10 ... Ring, first compression
I E.3048/10 Ring, second compression (Taper)
I GE.29/10... Ring, scraper
| WE.203E... Pin, gudgeon
I WE.479 ... Circlip
CP.131/20 I E.1908/20 Piston, -+.020" CR. 7.6 : |
i E.656/20 ... Ring, first compression
I E.3048/20 Ring, second compression (Taper)
I GE.29/20... Ring, scraper
f WE.203E... Pin, gudgeon
I WE.479 ... Circlip
CP.135 I E.3098 Piston, CR. 8 : |
I E.656 Ring, first compression
| E.3048 Ring, second compression (Taper)
| GE.29 ... Ring, scraper
| WE.203E... Pin, gudgeon
2 WE.479 .. Circlip
CP.135/10 | E.3098/10 Piston, +.010” CR. 8 : |
| E.656/10 ... Ring, first compression
i E.3048/10 Ring, second compression (Taper)
I GE.29/10... Ring, scraper
! WE.203E... Pin, gudgeon
2 WE.479 ... Circlip
CP.135/20 t E.3098/20 Piston, +.020”, CR. 8 : |
I E.656/20 ... Ring, first compression
[ E.3048/20 Ring, second compression (Taper)
l GE.29/20... Ring, scraper
I WE.203E... Pin, gudgeon
2 WE.479 ... Circlip

13






CARTON PACK — GROUP |

PART No. DESCRIPTION AND CONTENTS

Pistons, 650 c.c. Models

CP.158 | E.3611 Piston CR. 6.3 : |
| E.2897 Ring, first compression
| E.3049 Ring, second compression (Taper)
| E.2898 ... Ring, scraper
I WE.203E Pin, gudgeon
2 WE.479 ... Circlip
CP.98 (6T only) . | E.2891 Piston, CR. 7 : |
| E.2897 Ring, first compression
I E.3049 Ring, second compression (Taper)
I E.2898 ... Ring, scraper
I WE.203E... Pin, gudgeon
2 WE.479 ... Circlip
CP.98/10 (6T only) | E.2891/10 Piston, 4-.010”" CR. 7 : |
| E.2897/10 Ring, first compression
I E.3049/10 Ring, second compression (Taper)
I E.2898/10 Ring, scraper
| WE.203E Pin, gudgeon
2 WE.479 ... Cirdlip
CP.98/20 (6T only) | E.2891/20 Piston, +.020" CR. 7 : |
{ E.2897/20 Ring, first compression
t E.3049/20 Ring, second compression (Taper)
f E.2898/20 Ring, scraper
! WE.203E... Pin, gudgeon
2 WE.479 ... Circlip
CP.159 I E.3612 Piston, CR. 7.5 : 1
l E.2897 Ring, first compression
! E.3049 Ring, second compression (Taper)
| E2898 ... Ring, scraper
| WE.203E Pin, gudgeon
2 WE.479 . Circlip
CP.[59/10 I E.3612/10 Piston, 4+.010”, CR. 7.5 : |
I E.2897/10 Ring, first compression
I E.3049/10 Ring, second compression (Taper)
| E.2898/10 Ring, scraper
[ WE.203E... Pin, gudgeon
2 WE.479 ... Circlip
CP.159/20 i E.3612/20 Piston, +.020", CR. 7.5 : |
I E.2897/20 Ring, first compression
! E.3049/20 Ring, second compression (Taper)
I E.2898/20 Ring, scraper
| WE.203E... Pin, gudgeon
2 WE.479 ... Circlip

15






PART No.

CARTON PACK — GROUP |

DESCRIPTION AND CONTENTS

Piston Rings 500 c.c. Models

CP.40 ... vee 2
2
2

CP.40/10 .. 2

[

CP.40/20 .. 2

CP.40/40 e 2

%)

Piston Rings 650 c.c. Models
CP99 .. . 2

CP.99/10 .. 2

[ ]

o

CP.99/20

S S

Valves

CP.96 (6T)

[ 9]

[N

CP.103 (T100)

CP.173 (T110, TR6) 2
T120 2

E.656
E.3048
GE.29

E.656/10 ...
E.3048/10

GE.29/10...

E.656/20 ...

E.3048/20

GE.29/20...

E.656/40 ...

E.3048/40

GE.29/40...

E.2897
E.3049
E.2898

E.2897/10
E.3049/10
E.2898/10

E.2897/20
E.3049/20
E.2898/20

E.2903
E.2904

E.2969
E.1956

E.3310
E.3927

17

Ring, first compression
Ring, second compression (Taper)
Ring, scraper

Ring, first compression
Ring, second compression (Taper)
Ring, scraper

Ring, first compression
Ring, second compression (Taper)
Ring, scraper

Ring, first compression
Ring, second compression (Taper)
Ring, scraper

Ring, first compression
Ring, second compression (Taper)
Ring, scraper

Ring, first compression
Ring, second compression (Taper)
Ring, scraper

Ring, first compression
Ring, second compression (Taper)
Ring, scraper

Valve, inlet
Valve, exhaust

Valve, inlet
Valve, exhaust

Valve, inlet
Valve, exhaust






ENGINE — GROUP 2

REPLACEMENT PARTS

REF. No. PART No. DESCRIPTION 6T TI00 THIC TRé6 Ti20
ENGINE—-GROUP 2

CYLINDER BLOCK
H E3332 Biock, cylinder I - P — i
2 E3591 Block, cylinder -— Fo—_ = =
3 E3332/TR6 .  Block, cylinder . - - - | -
4 E2894 Washer, cylinder base ... I — | | |
5 E2249% Woasher, cylinder base ... — I - = —

CYLINDER HEAD

6 E3873 Head, cylinder cfw guides I - - = -
7 E3593 Head, cylinder ¢/w guides — Fo— e -
8 E3924 Head, cylinder c/w guides - — r —
9 E4019 Head, ¢/w guides and adaptors _ - = — |
10 E3940 Adaptor, carb. to head - = = - 2
i E3847 Locknut, carb. adaptor _ = - - 2
12 E2961 Adaptor, exhaust pipe ... - 2 - = -
13 E3583 Adaptor, exhaust pipe ... — - 2 2 2
14 E3614 . Gasket, cylinder head i — i ] !
15 E3003 Gasket, cylinder head . — I - - -
16 E327 Bolt, cylinder head, short, 33" U/H 4 — 4 4 4
17 El4584 Bolt, cylinder head, medium, 53" U/H 2 — 2 2 2
18 El596 Bolt, cylinder head {torque stay) 64”7 U/H 2 — 2 2 2
t9 E{596A Bolt, cylinder head {torque stay) 53" U/H — 2 - = —
20 E2873 Bolt, eylinder head, short 33 U/H — 4 — @ — -
21 E2874 Bolt, cylinder head, medium 548~ U/H — 2 - - —
22 (GS308 Washer, cylinder head bolt 4 - e -
23 F2184 Washer, cylinder head boit — 8 8 8 8

INLET MANIFOLD
24 E3304 Manifold, inlet [ . 1 I —
25 E3307 Manifold, inlet . —_ o =
26 E3334 Washer, inlet manifold joint 2 — 2 2 —
27 E2967 Washer, inlet manifold joint — 2 - = -

19






ENGINE — GROUP 2

REF. No.  PART No. DESCRIPTION 6T TI100 TH{O TR6 TI120
! E2920 Stud, inlet manifold to head, | §~ O/A 4 — - - —
2 E2972 Stud, inlet manifold to head, fong, 2§* O/A ... —_ 2 - - —
3 E2973 Stud, inlet manifold to head, short, | &~ O/A — 2 4 4 -
4 W03 Nut, inlet manifold to head 4 4 4 4 —
5 §25-13 VWasher, intet manifold to head 4 4 4 4 -
6 E1553 Stud, carburetter fixing, | £” OfA 2 - - = =
7 E2962 Stud, carburetter fixing, | %* O/A — 2 2 2 —
8 S1-51 Nut, carburetter fixing ... 2 2 2 2 -
9 §25-3 Washer, carburetter fixing 2 2 2 2 —

VALVES, GUIDES AND SPRINGS
10 E2903 Valve, inlet . 2 - = - -
i E2949 Valve, inlet - 2 — - -
12 E3310 Valve, inlet - - 2 2 2
13 E2904 Valve, exhaust * ... 2 — - - -
i4 Eig9ké Valve, exhaust I — 2 - =
i5 E3927 Valve, exhaust —_ - 2 2 2
16 E2899 Guide, inlet vaive 2 2 2 2 —
17 E2900 Guide, exhaust valve 2 2 2 2 —
18 E3827 Guide, inlet valve - = - = 2
i9 E3828 Guide, exhaust valve —_ - = = 2
20 El488 Spring, inner valve 2 2 2 2 —
21 E1487 Spring, outer valve 2 2 2 2 —
22 E3001 Spring, inner valve —_ - = — 4
23 E3002 Spring, outer valve —_ = — = 4
24 E!543 Collar, valve spring top 4 4 4 4 4
25 Ei544 Cup, valve spring bottom 4 4 4 4 4
26 WE25%4 Cotter, valve split 8 8 8 8 8
PISTONS
27 CP38 Piston complete, standard CR7 : | 2 - = - -
28 CP98/i0 Piston cofnplete, + 010" CR7 : 1 A - - - =
29 CP98/20 Piston complete, + -020” CR7 : | A —_- - - -
30 CP135 Piston complete, standard CRS : | - 2 = = -
3! CPI35/10 Piston complete, + 010" CRB : | -_ A - = -
32 CPI135/20 Piston complete, 4 -020” CRS8 : | — A — - -
33 CP163 Piston complete, standard CR8 : | _ = 2 2 —
34 CP163/10 Piston complete, +-010” CR8 : | —_ - A A —
35 CP163/20 Piston complete, + 0207 CR8 : | — — A A —
36 CPI57 Piston complete, standard CR8:5 : | _ — = = 2
37 CP157/10 Piston complete, standard CR8-5 : | - - — — A
38 CP157/20 Piston complete, standard CR8-5 ; | - = - — A

2]






ENGINE — GROUP 2

REF. No. PART No. DESCRIPTION 6T TI00OTI10 TR6 Ti20

CONNECTING RODS

] E3606 Connecting rod, complete 2 2 2 2 2
2 E3586 Bearing, connecting rod big end 4 4 4 4 4
3 EI5T Bush, connecting rod smalil end 2 2 2 2 2
4 E2490A Bolt, connecting rod to cap, 2§}” U/H 4 4 4 4 4
5 E2922 Nut, connecting rod to cap bolt 4 4 4 4 4

Note.—Connecting rod assembly does not incfude E3586 big end bearings. These bearings are aiso available

in 0:010” and 0-020” undersizes.

CRANKCASE

6 E2892/3314 Crankcase assembly, less main bearings F - - = —
7 E2220A/3281 Crankcase assembly, less main bearings — I —_- = —
8 E2892/3282 Crankcase assembly, less main bearings —_ - I | ]
9 E672 Stud, crankease cylinder base, 8" O/A 6 6 6 6 6
10 E3523 Stud, crankcase cylinder base {Dowel}, I%” O/A 2 2 2 2 2
H W76 Nut, crankcase cylinder base stud 4 - 4 4 4
12 POI72A Nut, crankcase cylinder base stud 4 — 4 4 4
I3 E2412 Nut, crankease cylinder base stud — g — - —
14 (5308 Washer, crankcase cylinder base stud —_— g8 — @ — e
15 Ei534A Dowel, crankecase cylinder base stud (E3523) 2 2 2 2 2
6 E1579 Dowel, crankcase halves | | I l I
17 E1534A Dowel, crankcase halves holiow | | | | I
18 E2022 Stud, magneto/distributor to crankcase, | &” O/A ... 3 3 3 3 3
19 F1008 MNut, magneto to crankcase stud — 3 3 3 3
20 525.-3 Washer, magneto to crankcase stud .., — 3 3 3 3
21 St-51 Nut, distributor to crankcase stud 3 - - - -
22 EI539 Stud, oil junction block, | 47 Q/A { I i | I
23 St-51 MNut, oil junétion block stud | ] | I |
24 §23-3 VWasher, oil junction block stud | | | | l
25 E1532 Dowel, oil junction block ! I | f i
26 EI535 Dowel, crankcase to timing cover 1 | l 1 I






ENGINE — GROUP 2

(44 €€ €Tied [43 £l (A3 16513 ql

or £f 003 It [4 £C 985¢3 4l
¥i [43 8911H 14 6¢ 13 14¥13 13 S €T TT61d £l
I ¥0! 54683 ¥ 8¢ 33 £9¥13 67 14 £C Y06¥73 4
I ¥ol S0SECH 34 LE 3 (45 4E! 8¢ 2 X4 fisid [l
) 14! "9l1€3 (44 9t £f 85513 LT i £ 909€3 0l
(4 ¥0l L16€3 14 SE £E Ya8ri3 9t 5T [44 £06E3 6
I[4 SE ri6€3 or (A3 £€ §42€3 ST 174 [£4 r68E3 B
Ll 13 ¥T/801€3 13 € 33 86£3 ¥ £ (44 906£3 L
£ ¥E 99T13 8E 0f £ 08513 X4 £l (A4 6LFAM 9
T 143 1889 LE 6T €€ (FA4E! (44 91 [44 JEOTAM S
! 143 ¥S773 9¢ Ll it 00TT3 1T £l A4 86813 14
St £E 0%bor| SE 91 [AS 91513 0t 0l (A4 6+0¢3 3
144 £E 9TIE] ¥E Gl [43 CYAdE 61 0l (44 6+0t3 T
& 13 LTALE 33 61 [43 0oeed 8l £l T 8640 1

aN ey oN a8py 'ON 14D4  CON CIsnjffl toN tfey  toN adpy 'ON Mpd  CoN asnjff| coN oY CoN edpg oM uDg  CoN 1SN
£ "Did XAANI
¥ vL £5££3 v £ 143 50513 9 L [43 6753 0t
T4 14 FSEEd £6 I 143 £6913 19 [4 [43 6484 4
it vi 67513 4] 6 143 00TH 09 i A3 9£513 :14
9T ¥L S5£€3 i6 L 143 IFA4E 65 9T |74 SESH3 Ll
6l 0S 9IS 0é 9 143 650t3 8S 5S¢ £ [AXYE 9T
91 13 08814 68 34 £e 5463 JA £7 €7 1518 114
Sl g€ ¥863 88 8T 133 6t¥Ed 95 [44 £t 6£513 T
14 §¢ SEEI3 {8 LT £e LEPET S5 it 4 1515 €L
T! 1) 10913 98 ST £€ 51923 1] 81 X4 TT0Td A4
I SE £4159 58 4 £e 19/01€€3 £S5 Sl €1 vFesid 1T
1] SE TLTSD ¥8 I 133 6L (4] [Af £ YTLI1Od 0T
9 SE SEr13 £8 0l £t 68413 |5 11 €T LM 6!
5 5€ £5TE3 78 6 33 £6413 0s 0l X4 £75¢€3 8l
14 S€ Tisi3 i8 8 33 16473 4 6 €T [AXE] £
£ SE LEARE] 08 L £ 88/73 |14 9 €T ¥iee/T687a gl
[ SE 54513 4 9 £t 1£TA3) iy 9T I V6STIM Sl
! SE 0fEl3 8L S €t 0£913 9 St Iz L44FE! 4l
g€ 143 0L¥3 iL ¥ £E 06473 S¥ 14 1T £¥513 £l
13 143 £1§13 9L £ 33 1S75D 144 iz 1T £8Fi3 Tl
143 142 £8¥13 St [4 £€ YA £ 0T T 8813 |
£t 142 8%¥ 13 ¥L 143 [AS £€513 (A4 L1 1T 00613
43 1£3 £5¥13 £L £f [43 09€73 ¥ 91 1T 66873 ol
6T 142 §¥513 L [43 [ €03 oF I T ro673
8t 143 24513 L 1€ A3 L7045 6% 0l it £0673 6
LT PE ¥9513 0/ 1]3 [43 Sé6¥3 8¢ I 1T (AL 8
ST 143 6484 69 6C [43 913 LE 81 6l 96513 L
£ bE orSi3 89 8T (43 £515D 9€ L1 61 ¥8ri3 9
iT 149 05911 L9 1T [A SESD SE 9 61 £TE] ]
6i 143 12913 99 [4 [AS 6484 43 idl 61 ¥1983 ¥
£} 143 lisrid 59 0l [43 orS13 ££ 9 6l £/8£3 £
94 143 LFSE3 9 6 [4) 98+3 Tt 14 61 6823 C
Sl 143 96¥ 13 £9 B (43 £8FK3 g | 61 (AR |
‘ON "oy oN 9dpy oN Mbd  ON CIsnjff| oN 48y "oN 8dpg oN Mbd CoN (1S | coN ey toN a8by ‘ON MDD CoN “IsHfY

T '9ld X3IANI

25






ENGINE — GROUP 2

¥l 42 891 1H 144
w 96 FOLT | [ 4 8t €€ £9+13 6C [4 £€C 985¢3 14
iT 96 15¥T3 (44 LE €€ [AT4E| 8¢ S €T [ALTE] £l
(44 St 61ig3 i 9¢ £t 89513 LT ¥ £€C Y06rTd Cl
14 5¢ 94683 oF St X2 v98F14 9t £ £ 11§13 11
£ 13 oTlea 6¢ £e £E STeed | €T 909€3 0l
0z St Fi6Ed 8¢ (A28 tE S4TER ST T [£4 L06£3 6
gl St Te/801¢€3 LE I£ [43 864 ¥ It it 16883 8
£ 142 95¢d 9t 0t [A3 08513 £ L4 [44 906€3 {
[/ 142 £859 SE 6T [43 [A34F [44 Ll [44 6LFAM 9
I 14 RATAE 143 Ll [4) 0923 T el [44 JE0TIAM S
21 101 FOT0LI £€ el [43 21513 0T L (A4 6739 ¥
Sl 101 423 [43 Sl [43 6ir13 61 4 (4 8+0€3 £
oF £€ 00b3 € 6l CE 00£€3 81 | [44 9593 [4
6f €€ 1£v13 0t £l [43 16513 91 0t T SEIdD 1
‘oN “Joy ‘0N 23Dg ‘ON Dg ‘ON Isnjfll ‘oN oy ‘oN 23py "ON 11Dd ‘oN Cishff roN ey ‘oN 280y ‘ON 1104 *ON 1Snj]
§ "D)d XIANI

L1 PE 1i9+13 4 6 [4) 98+3 §3

91 vE FRETE £9 8 A3 48¥3 0t

Sl ¥E 96r13 9 L 42 6753 6C
St £ FSEET ¥6 £l FE 50913 19 [4 43 6484 8T
144 86 LHAAE £6 Tl 142 02913 09 I [43 9e913 L
1 vi £SeEd 6 6 FE 00TH 65 9¢ £ SESI3 9T
T 142 6T513 16 8 143 9£59 B ST £T [AYEE! LY
9z vi 55€€3 06 9 £ 650€d L5 £T £ 15-1S 1
6l 09 FAS I 68 34 X3 S/£3 99 [#44 €T 6£513 £T
9l SE 08814 88 8t £€ 6tbed 95 6l £T goold (A4
Sl SE ¥8ed L8 L 133 LEFE3 4] 8l £ [XAVE] it
14 S€ SELi3 98 ST €€ 51973 £S Sl £T vFesia 0t
£l St £9473 98 £l €€ o0ll/81TT3 [47 £l € (414 61
I S £L1SD ¥8 I £E 06413 15 0! £ I XATXE 81
ol St TLTSO £8 ol £E 68474 0s 6 £T €493 {1
9 5¢ Stk 13 [4:] 6 €€ €644 14 L €7 18TE/Y0T13 91
S St £97€9 :! 8 £€ 16473 8F 9T 1T V65TAM Sl
14 St [ANIE| 08 L £e 88474 L¥ ST it A&1E! 4|
£ 9t ¥i513 6L 9 £e 1£TAY. St ¥e 1T €914 £l
T SE 54513 -7 g EE 04913 St Iz 1T £8¥13 4|
| SE VINE| i 14 £f 06473 144 ot 1T 8813 il
9t vE 04¥3 9L £ £€ ET4Y 34 Ll IT 00673
St 142 £1513 S [4 £e ¥6Lld [44 9l 1T 66813 ol
143 142 £8rld ¥i £ 42 ££513 ¥ 4] 1T 99613
£t 143 85¥13 €L £€ 42 09£T3 or i T 69613 6
[43 143 L5%13 [#] CE [A2 €04 6€ iT 61 ¥£873 8
0t 142 8674 L 1€ [43 L7045 8t 0z 6l ££8¢d L
8¢ 143 44513 0L Ot [4) 96¥d LE 6l 61 ¥965id 9
LT 143 F9513 69 6T [42 9/¥13 9¢ Sl 6l £00£3 S
5¢ 142 6484 89 8T [42 £5159 S€ Tl 6l 19613 ¥
¥ 143 08623 9 LT [A) SESD 143 L 6l £65¢d £
IT 143 05913 99 Tl A2 6484 133 S 6l 6¥ (3 [4
6l 143 12914 59 ol A2 obS13 [A3 T 61 165€3 I

oN oy CoNedpg  oNmDd CoN isnjjftoN ey CoN @8Dd  CoNMDd  CoNCIsHljj|'oN Joy  oN @dpg  oN lDg CoN qsnfj

.o e

27






ENGINE — GROUP 2

b 43 8911H 44 6 £E 24E! (1} 4 £T 985€3 b1
T 96 FOL111 £ 8¢ €€ £9%13 6T S £T 7673 £1
4 96 g« 4 4 LE £ T6¥13 8T ¥ £ Y0673 (4
T 13 6i1€3 iv 9¢ £f 85513 LT £ £T LES13 I
1T SE 9/6€£3 oF 13 £E V98¥13 9T I £T 909€3 ol
£7 g ozl€l 6€ £E £€ STEET 57 5T 44 £06€3 6
0T SE bL6£3 8¢t §3 €€ 86£3 ¥ 0T 44 ¥68€3 8
L1 1 ¥T/801€3 LE o€ £E 08§13 £T bT (44 90653 A
£ 23 95773 9¢ 6T £€ A2 dE| [44 11 (44 6LF3IM 9
T 23 185D 13 11 [43 09773 4 9l 4 3L0TAM S
i 123 ¥STT3 e 9l [43 91513 0T £1 (44 86873 b
9] 101 ¥O10L1 X3 51 43 6/¥13 61 ol w 603 £
Sl 101 74 %! (43 61 [43 ooggd 81 ]| a4 6¥0€3 T
or £€ 00b3 It £l 4 16513 S| €€ 1T £91dD |

‘o oy ‘oN 2304 "ON 1404 ‘oN TIsnfil | ‘ON “Jay ‘o 28ny "ON LDg ‘ON sl | toN *Jay "oN 35py ‘ON MDd ON C1s0jj}

L 'Old X3IANI
L (43 6753 0f
T bE 07973 19 T A% 6184 6T
6 ¥E 00TH 09 | A% 9£513 8T
Vi e 12¥13 65 9z £T SES T 1T
5T 7 bSEET g6 9 bE 650€3 85 5T £T €513 9z
¥T 96 8Tzl ¥6 W 133 S/£3 8 £T £T tS-1S T4
¥T vL £5€€3 £6 8T X 6EFET 95 (44 £T 6£513 ¥T
LT Vi 67513 6 LT £€ LE¥ET g 61 £7 80014 £
9T b SELE 16 4 £€ $19Z3 ) 8l £z Tzotd rad
61 0S 75-1S 06 g1 g€ Aydod 1 /81773 Sl £7 YrESIT 1z
4 61 £85E3 8 bl €€ ollLl/8izza £9 4 £T YTL10d 0T
9 S€ SEF13 £8 11 £ 6173 4 I £7 9/AA 61
S SE £57£3 78 ol 33 68473 IS ] £T £57¢3 81
¥ SE zis13 18 6 €€ £6£73 0§ 6 £T 7493 £l
£ g Ak 08 8 £f 16473 3% 8 €T T8LE/Te873 . 9]
4 SE S/513 6L L €€ 88/73 8% 9 4 V65TIAA S|
! SE AR E| 8¢ 9 £€ ¥STSD ¥ 4 1z A1k 4
9€ pE 04¥3 1L g €€ 0£913 9% bT k4 £rS13 £}
€ 23 £i513 9/ % 3 06473 S 1z k4 18¥13 Ti
bE 3 £8F13 5L £ €€ 1ST5D e 4 (174 4 8813 ]
€€ bE 8513 ¥i 4 £€ r6£73 tF 21 4 00673
43 bE L5F13 £L bE [43 LES(3 4% 9] 1z 66873 0!
6T vE aRE! 144 £€ 43 09£73 ¥ gl k4 LT6€3
8T bE 24513 4 [43 [43 £0¥3 or Tl 1z 0l€€3 6
LT bE #9513 0L 13 43 17045 6 I Iz £2673 8
ST bE 684 69 (] 43 56k 8¢ gl 6l 96513 L
¥ vE 08673 89 6T 43 9/¥13 LE 11 61 CI4E] 9
(44 bE 75563 19 8T 43 £S1SD 9¢ 91 61 £T€3 S
0T ¥E 1§5€3 99 LT 4 SESD 13 ¥l 61 p19€3 b
8l bE 055€3 59 [4 43 6484 bE 8 6l FT6E3 £
91 bE LPSET b9 0l 43 orSi3 £€ ¥ 61 ¥6873 [4
5l rE 96k 13 £9 6 43 9843 [43 £ 61  9dL/Teeeq
¥l bE 9F9€3 79 8 143 £8¥3 it ! 6l Teeed I
.oZ ..vﬁwm .02 mmcm .oZ_ “Cu& 62 .HM:E .cZ ..,—Ux .02 wmum .02 u.:um .oZ dw:.._.: .02_ .u—om .02 mMu& .oZ_ u.__cm .cZ .um_:__:

a

et WIArTANL

29






ENGINE — GROUP 2

oF

£€c

00+3 k3 £l [43 16513 Si
6t te 1£¥13 0t [ €7 985¢€3 #1
¥l [43 8911 H 144 BE £t £9r 13 6C S £T 763 el
[44 96 FOLINE 34 LE £t (A4 E] 8¢ L4 £t Yo6bia Tl
T 96 1Svd (A4 9t £t 89913 A 3 £t RITIE! B
(44 St 611€E3 I+ 13 £t V9813 9T | €T 209€3 Gl
T St 9/6¢3 o¥ ¥E £t relEs ST [44 L0683 6
€T St 0Z1€3 6t £e £t EEARE 9T 0t [44 ¥68E3 8
ot St FL6E3 BE 1€ 133 B6£3 1£4 144 [44 906£3 L
L1 St ¥7/801€3 LE 0t £€E 08sid £ L1 [4/ 6LFAM 9
13 143 9573 9¢ 6C 113 wUria [44 91 [44 JEOTIAM S
[4 141 £8S5 9t Ll E 09¢ed 1T £l [ 86873 ¥
I 143 ¥ST3 ¥E 9 [4) 9t513 0T ol faé 6+0€3 £
91 101 ¥0l0Ll £ Si [42 6.¥113 61 Gl [44 6¥0€3 [4
Si 101 I+/€3 [43 6! 43 togeq Bl 9¢ 1T L5142 I
‘oN Jay 'ON 9804 ON 14 "ON IS "ON “JeY ‘on 93pd  "ON D4 "ON “1snjjf| "oN Joy "o 28pd "N 344 "ON 18]
6 'Oid XIANI
St 142 96+11 £9 8 4 £8¥3 1€
Fi 143 9+9E3 9 L [4) YA 0t
[4 142 0T9t3 19 [4 [43 6/84 6T
St 1£4 PSEE3 56 6 vE COTH 09 i [43 9ES13 8T
¥ 96 87Tl ¥é L 143 Lir13 65 9T €T S€913 LT
144 ¥e £5££3 £6 9 143 650£3 89 ET4 £ £919 9t
LT ¥L 6513 6 i 133 VAL L9 £z £ iS-is Y4
9T ¥L SEEEd 16 8T EE 6EFET 95 [ £ 6£913 ¥t
6! 0s 5-1s 06 LT £E LEVET 5S 6} £t 80014 £
1 61 L¥8E3 98 Y4 EE 91923 4] 8l €T [AA&E] [44
0! 61 oF6£3 58 9l €€ oTIL/8ITTA €S 51 €T Y¥ESIT 1T
£l 61 £89¢€3 ¥8 I £E 6413 [4] (4} 14 VeLiOd 0T
9 St Serid €8 ol £E 68473 1S i £ 9LM 6t
) 5¢ £9TES 8 & £t £6/73 09 0l £ £97E3 81
¥ 113 [ALYE! I8 B8 £t 16473 6 6 134 [#XE Ll
£ SE ¥£513 08 L £t 88/¢d 1514 B €T T8TE/T6873 9l
[4 St STANE| 6/ 9 tE £T439] ¥ 9T iz V6aTIAM 51
| S€ oeet3 1574 ) EE 04913 9 9T 1T L1 E! 4]
9¢ ¥E 0L¥3 L ¥ 133 06/73 4 ¥T IT £r913 £l
SE 141 £€1513 9/ £ £t 15CSD 144 £ 1T 00td [4
143 143 £8+13 SL [4 £t ¥6.73 2 4 [ T 100€3 i
£t ¥E 8513 ¥L 143 [4) FANYE [4 4 61 Az 8(8ed
[4) ¥E £5v13 £ £t [43 09e73 134 81 1T 4783 Gl
6T e SN E| [#3 [4) [43 £0¥3 oF 9l 1T L7683
8T 143 L1513 £ e [43 L£-0LS 6t [4 1T 6lee3 6
LT e ¥9513 174 113 [4) 96¥3 8t 8l 6! 96513 L
ST 143 6484 69 6C [A3 /13 LE L1 61 ¥8+-13 9
£ ¥t 08673 89 87 43 £S1SD 9t 91 61 LTE3 )
[44 142 9583 19 LT [A3 SEso q€ ¥l 61 F19€d ¥
0T 143 195€3 99 Tl [£) 6/84 143 6 6l 610+3 £
8l 14) 059E3 S9 ol [4) (VST E £t £ 6l ¥6873 C
91 143 LPSET ¥9 6 [43 98+3 [43 ! 61 [A32 % !
‘oN 3y ‘oN afpg  oN Mg ‘DN “Istifil| "ON iy ‘oN edpg  oN MDY ‘ON 1sn)f] | o Jey ‘oN 9dpg  roN MDg "ON IS

31






ENGINE — GROUP 2

REF. No. PART Ne. DESCRIPTION 6T TIOOTIIO TR&TI20
Oll. RELEASE VALVE
i E2795 Valve, release and oil indicator I | | [ 1
2 E2794 Body, release valve | ! | I [
3 GS251 Piston, release valve | I [ | |
4 E2790 Cap, release valve ! | | i |
5 E{670 Washer, release valve body | i | | i
é G5254 Washer, release valve cap f ! | | !
7 E2788 Spring, release valve main | ! ! i i
8 E2751 Shaft, indicator button | | f | |
9 E2793 Tube, indicator rubber ... i [ | | |
10 E2789 Spring, indicator auxiliary | J ! i |
1 E2792 Nut, indicator shaft | [ ! ! ¢
TIMING COVER
2 E3110/6T Cover, timing gear I - — = -
13 E2218/T100 Cover, timing gear — P - - —
14 E2218/TI!0 Cover, timing gear —_- — I - —
15 E2218/TROPHY Cover, timing gear _ - — I —
I6 E22[8/T120 Cover, timing gear - - = — 1
7 E2909 Patent plate bo- - = —
18 El678 Patent plate — I - - —
19 E2910 Patent plate —_ — I - —
20 E2876 Patent plate — = - I —
21 E40l6 Patent plate - = = — ]
22 D208-5 Rivet, patent plate 3 3 3 3 3
23 E378 Bush, timing gear cover . ! { ! | |
24 E3585 Bush, timing gear cover (0- 020” U S) A A A A A
25 E2615 Plug, timing gear cover . | i ! I !
26 EI1335 Washer, timing gear cover plug ! [ f I i
27 E3437 Screw, timing gear cover (short), 3~ U/H ... 7 7 7 7 7
28 E3439 Screw, timing gear cover (long), 1 &~ U/H .. 3 3 3 3 3
TIMING GEARS AND CAMSHAFTS
29 Ei472 Pinion, timing t i | } !
30 El580 Key, timing pinion l | f I i
31 E398 Nut, timing pinion { I I | |
32 E3275 Camshaft, inlet and exhaust 2 R
33 E3325 Camshaft, inlet and exhaust — A 2 2 i
34 E3134 Camshaft, inlet . e !
35 El486A Vheel, inlet and exhaust :amshaft 2 2 2 2 2
36 E1558 Key, camshaft wheel 22 2 2 2
37 E1492 Nut, camshaft wheel exhaust ... | | ] | [
38 El463 Nut, camshaft whee! inlet (pump drive) | I I | )
39 El47] VYheel, intermediate gear | | 1 | !
40 E400 Bush, intermediate gear wheel | i i | |
4] E375 Spindle, intermediate gear wheel ] I I | i
42 E3123 Pinion, distributor - - = =
43 E3125 Pin, distributor pinion ... | — e —
44 E3i26 Circlip distributor pinion, - I - - —
45 146460 Washer, distributor pinion (brass} I - - = =

33






CNUINLG — UnRnvwl 4

GASKET SET — GROUP 3

REF. No.  PART No. DESCRIPTION 6T TI0O TLIO TRé6 T120
| E1300 Washer, valve rocker, thrust §” 2 2 2 i 2
2 Ef575 Washer, valve rocker, thrust 7 6 6 [ 6 [
3 EI574 YYasher, valve rocker spring 4 4 4 4 4
4 E1512 Spindle, valve rocker . 2 2 2 2 2
5 E3253 Sealing ring, rocker spindie (rubber) 2 2 2 2 2
6 E143S Nut, valve rocker spindle (dome) 2 2 2 2 2
7 E1335 Washer, valve rocker spindle (copper) 4 4 4 4 4

ROCKER Olt FEED AND DRAIN PIPES
8 E3082 Pipe, rocker oil feed i | | | i
9 E3383 Cennection, feed pipe (rubber) | | t ! !
10 GS272 Pipe, rocker oil drain inlet T
i G3273 Pipe, rocker cil drain exhaust ... i I - - —
12 Ef601 Adaptor, drain pipe to cylinder head 4 - — — —
13 E2767 Adaptor, drain pipe to cylinder head — 4 — - —
4 Ei335 Washer, drain pipe to cylinder head 8 g8 — — —
15 £984 Adaptor, drain pipe to cover tube 2 2 - = —
lé Fi1880 Washer, drain pipe to cover tube 4 4 — = -
ENGINE SPROCKET
17 E3108/24 Sprocket, engine 24T solo [ — 1 I |
i8 E3108/22 Sprocket, engine 22T solo — P - - -
9 E3108/22 Sprocket, engine 22T sidecar ... A e = - —
20 E3974 Key, crankshaft [eft side I ! I i J
21 E397¢ Distance piece — I ! ! !
22 E3l19 Tab washer — I | I I
23 E3120 Nut, engine sprocket — ! ! | 1
For 6T nut and tab washer see Page 104,
Engine sprockets are avaifable in sizes from 17 to 25 teeth.
GASKET SET—-GROUP 3

24 GS6T /56 Gasket set I - = = -

25 GSTI100/56 Gasket set — ! - - =

26 GST1H0/56 Gasket set - - i | l

35






GEARBOX — GROUP 4

37

REF. No.  PART No. DESCRIPTION 6T Ti00 TI110 TRé Ti20

GEARBOX FITTINGS
! F3769 Stud, gearbox clamp 44” O/A (N Lo
2 F3770 Washer, R.H. gearbox clamp stud | i I | |
3 F3771 Nut, L.H. gearbox clamp stud ... ! i l | I
4 F3772 Nut, R.H. gearbox clamp stud | | ] ] |
5 F3575 Bolt, gearbox pivot 7% U/H | | | | |
6 DS47 Nut, gearbox pivot bolt i | i ! 1
7 PCWT3A Washer, gearbox pivot belt I i I i I
8 F4422 Eyebolr, gearbox adjuster i I | I i
9 GS5203  Washer, eyebolt nut 2 2 2 2 2
10 SI-51 Nut, gearbox eyebolt 2 2 2 2 2
L F3767 Pivot pin, gearbox adjuster ! t 1 I I
12 526-1 Washer, pivot pin | i | I I
13 POI72A Nut, pivot pin | I I ) i

SHAFTS AND GEARS (STANDARD RATIO)

(See page 43 for wide and close ratio gears)

14 T914 Mainshaft and low gear {16T) ... [ ! I I |
I5 PTI08B Bush, mainshaft for clutch rod I I ] I I
l6 S66-1 Woodruff key No. 6 I ! 1 | |
17 Ti047 Nut, clutch to mainshaft | | | | i
18 Ti045 Washer, clutch to mainshaft, plain | | | i |
19 T1044 Washer, clutch to mainshaft, [ock f I ] | I
20 T1382 Gear, mainshaft high (26T) I | I I |
21 TI370 Bush, mainshaft high gear I | | 1 ]
22 ToI7 Gear, mainshaft 3rd (24T) 1 l 1 I I
23 T916 Gear, mainshaft 2nd (20T) . . | | ] I [
24 TH063 Layshaft c/w high gear (20T) and speedometer gear I ] I i 1
25 T930 Gear, layshaft 3rd (22T) ! I 1 I [
26 T1065 Gear, layshaft 2nd (26T) [ I T B
27 T926 Gear, layshaft low (30T) | | l [ I
28 T928 Bush, layshaft low gear ... I | | I 1

For speedometer drive gears see page 108.
GEARBOX CASING BEARINGS .
29 T448 Bearing, high gear ! | | I l
30 T946 Qil seal, high gear bearing [ | [ I I
31 E489 Circlip, high gear bearing retaining I | | | |
32 §35.7 Bearing, mainshaft ! ! i | I
33 T280 Circlip, mainshaft bearing ! | 1 | |
34 TI1367 Bush, layshaft casing and inner cover ... 2. 2 2 2 2
35 T9I2 Peg, layshaft bush 2 2 2 2 2
36 T981 Disc, layshaft bush I ! I I t






GEARBOX — GROUP 4

S€ L Thol 143
€T 9t £L053N 201 Iy oF Fi8id 69 143 LE L9€11 £E
[£4 9t [AFE iol £t o 15%1 89 133 L€ 08Tl 43
¥ [A4 8ESIL 001 [43 o £-5TS 59 [4) LE L5ES 1€
S [44 (A4 66 i€ o PTTL ¥9 £ LE 68¥3 0t
T [44 uid Jyds 86 €T o 60£Eq £9 0t L 6L 6T
13 oF TISIL L6 0t 04 POV L 9 T4 LE =3 A1 8t
1€ 9¢ Tied 96. 6T or 6brL 19 8t LE 861 LT
[43 9t £SS1L 56 8t oF TE6M 09 L7 LE 961 9
T o 44 ¥6 9¢ oF relll 65 9T LE S901L ST
gl 801 T8l €6 5C oF SorL 8% T4 LE 0EeL 4
£l 80l Fe6L 6 14 1) 4 0rL £§ 1£4 LE £901L1 X4
" T 80l S5T61L 16 [44 oF  0vSl/sovl 99 £ LE 216l T
0l 801 ¥T6L 06 Ic o [ALY£! SS [44 LE £lel Iz
11 [44 [AE D 68 174 o 6484 4] 1T LE 0LELL I
0l [44 £9%1 88 6l oF PS¥L £S 174 LE 8Ll 61
6 [44 EirL 8 8l oF L0FL (4 91 LE 1-99S 8l
L [A4 (AL 98 £l oF 1671 13 St L 2801 1d Ll
9 [A4 PSSIL 58 91 V)4 Elel 0§ ¥l LE Flel 91
£ [A4 9ESiL ¥8 91 oF d09TL 4 142 9€ 2+0!1d 9]
| [A 4 6E51L £8 4l oF ELEL 8 EE 9t St-9%S ¥l
£l H OrL 8 £l o TiEL Jhd 0t 9t IPSlL el
(4] ¥ YIivl I8 (4 1] 4 144" 9 T4 9¢ [44701 [4]
8 14 8EEIL 08 i oF [9TLN 14 1T 9t S¥L I
H ¥ TELL 6L 0l oF 0051 Lt 4 81 9t £-97S ol
0l R4 L6TIN 8L 6 1) 4 66EL £ L} 9t 1518 6
6 ir 0sZIL LL 8 1) 4 L6E1 [44 91 9t YETEL 8
L R4 IELL 9L £ o 8F6L 14 Sl 9t 79511 L
9 IE4 oLl SL 9 )4 £L6l o ¥ 9t FPESIL 9
g I+ Y#TL 144 ] Oor g7l 6t ¥i 9t £-9TS S
14 ¥ YSilL £L 4 o 51 8t £l 9E 0l Y ¥
t 4 FAdn [# £ 04 [41 A" L Cl .9t 8691 £
[4 84 €L iL | oF I+EL 9t I 9€ 6861 [4
I 134 [£A4 R 174 9€ LE 1861 SE 0i 9 JTARR ]
‘ON "3y 'oN 88ng  coN 1Dg  oN cwsnyl coN ey ‘oN 23pd  CoN UDd Cop Cisnyfl| CoN tlay 'oN 2dDd  ON LD "ON 1sn[j

0§ "OI1d XIANI

39






GEAKBUA — UNRUUr =

REF. No.  PART No. DESCRIPTION 6T TIOO THIO TRé T120
! Ti222 Cotter pin ¢/w nut and washer I ! 1 ] I
2 T3 Spring, k/s crank return ! I I ! I
3 T47 Peg, k/s anchor ... i ! ! i |
4 T25A Quadrant, kickstarter 1 f I ] |
5 T24A Shaft, kickstarter axle . ) ! | ! |
6 T730 Pinion, kickstarter i ] I i I
7 T731 Ratchet, kickstarter i { I | !
8 Ti338 Sleeve, kickstarter pinion | ] i ! 1
9 T1250 Spring, kickstarter pinion I | 1 ! i
10 NT297 Nut, kickstarter ratchet | 1 I I I
11 T732 Washer, kickstarter lock ! ! | | |

GEARBOX SPROCKET
12 T471A Sprocket, gearbox 1 } l l |
13 T440 Nut, gearbox sprocket locking ! | | l i
CLUTCH AND SHOCK ABSORBER
14 T1548 Clutch assembly ... } ! i I —
5 T1586 Clutch assembly ... _ = = - !
16 T1549 Housing clutch sprocket | | I | !
|7 T1038 Centre, ciutech 1 | | { |
18 Ti039 Flate, inner, retaining shock absorber j } I | i
19 TI1040 Screw, inner, retaining shock absorber, 0-417” 4 4 4 4 4
20 Ti041 Spider, clutch shock absorber ... . | | I | |
2] T1472 Rubber insert, clutch shock absorber {drive) 4 4 4 4 4
22 T1473 Rubber insert, clutch shock absorber (rebound) 4 4 4 4 4
23 TI1044 Plate, outer, retaining shock absorber I | | ! ]
24 T1040 Screw, outer, retaining shock absorber, 0-4177 U/H 4 4 4 4 4
25 T418 Hub, clutch I i | i |
26 T3%4 Roller, clutch housing to hub ... 20 20 20 20 20
27 T1362 Plate, clutch driving (bonded) ... 5 5 5 5 5
28 TI363 Plate, clutch driven (plain} 6 6 6 [ 6
29 T999 Spring, clutch pressure ... 4 4 4 4 —
30 T1560 Spring, clutch pressure (strong) A A A A 4
31 T423A Pin, clutch pressure spring, | §” U/H 4 4 4 4 4
32 T427 Nut, clutch pressure spring pin 4 4 4 4 4
33 T998 Cup, clutch pressure spring 4 4 4 4 4
34 T986 Plate, clutch pressure cjw button | ] ] ] ]
35 T422 Button, clutch pressure plate ... | ! ! | l

4]






WIDE RATIO GEARS — GROUP 5
STANDARD RATIO GEARS — GROUP 6
CLOSE RATIO GEARS — GROUP 7

REF. No. PART No. DESCRIPTION l 6T TI00 Til0 TRé TI20
WIDE RATIO GEARS—GROUP 5
To convert from standard to wide ratio
I T1384 Gear, mainshaft high 28T ] | ! ! l
2 T968 Gear, mainshaft 2nd 19T I | | | 1
3 T971 Gear, layshaft high 18T c/w speedo gear I i } ] i
4 T974 Gear, layshaft 2nd 27T . . | | | | i
5 T975 Gear, speedometer drlven H | 1 { I
STANDARD RATIO GEARS—GROUP 6
To convert from wide to standard ratio
6 T1382 Gear, mainshaft high 26T | | | ] ]
7 T916 Gear, mainshaft 2nd 20T | | | I I
8 T1063 Gear, layshaft high 20T c/w speedo gear ! i | i !
9 TI065 Gear, layshaft 2nd 26T . I I | i l
to T934 Gear, speedometer driven ! P ! I
CLOSE RATIO GEARS—GROUP 7
H T1177 Mainshaft and low gear 18T | i { | I
12 TI383 Gear, mainshaft high 24T 1 i [ 1 |
13 T955 Gear, mainshaft 2nd 21T { i | | I
14 TI79 Gear, mainshaft 3rd 23T 1 i | 1 1
I5 T959 Layshaft and high gear 22T | { i ) ]
16 T961 Gear, layshaft low 28T ... | |- ! i |
17 T963 Gear, layshaft 2nd 25T ... I i ! | !
i8 T964 Gear layshaft 3rd 23T 1 ! ] |
19 T983 Piug, speedometer drive sealing 1 | I I 1
20 T948 Washer, speedometer drive plug ! l I ] 1
Gear Ratios. Suitable ratios can be selected from the three groups which will enable the rider to

operate his machine for normal road work or sporting events. Te vary the ratios of any group,
engine sprockets ranging from 17 to 25 teeth are available.

On the page following there will be found a R.P.M. and Gear Ratio Chart, which will assist
the rider in making his selection.

43






CEAMAUVIE JIJI LIS ™ wiwwws -

REF. No. PART No. DESCRIPTION 6T TI00 TIIO0 TRé TI20

EXHAUST SYSTEM—-GRCUP 8

EXHAUST PIPES

| E3426 Pipe, exhaust, L.H. ] - = = -
2 E3350 Pipe, exhaust, R.H. I - - — -
3 E3629 . Pipe, exhaust, L.H. — I - =~
4 E3633 Pipe, exhaust, R.H. —_ R
5 E3628 Pipe, exhaust, L.H. _— - r — |
(3 E3632 Pipe, exhaust, R.H. - i — [
7 E3472 Pipe, exhaust, L.H. _— = = | —
8 E3473 Pipe, exhaust, RH. ... ... .. .. .. —_ - = 1 =
9 El269 Clip, pipe to head 2 — 2 2 2
10 Ei270 Clip, pipe to head -— 2 - - -
I E409 Bolt, exhaust clip, " U,’H 2 2 2 2 2
12 E410A Washer, exhaust clip bolt 2 2 2 2 2
13 E3469 Clip, exhaust to extension pipe —_— - - I -
{4 TEI64E Bolt, exhaust clip, | &” U/H ... — = — I —
15 TEI64C Nut, exhaust clip bolt (D shape) —_ - - | —
16 TEI64D Washer, exhaust clip boit (D shape) _ = — I —
{7 E2989 Bracket, exhaust pipe to engine plate, L.H. ... l 1 I — 1
18 E29%0 Bracket, exhaust pipe to engine plate, R.H. ... | { i — |
{9 DS57 Bolt, exhaust pipe to bracket, " U/H 2 2 2 - 2
20 526-2 Washer, exhaust pipe to bracket bolt 2 2 2 1 2
21 F879 Nut, exhaust pipe to bracket bolt . 2 2 2 ] 2
22 F1369 Bolt, exhaust pipe clip, #” U/H _— = — I —
23 Fi1699 Clip, pipe to backstay ... —_ = - I —
SILENCERS

24 E3651 Silencer, LLH. ... I I - i
25 E3652 Silencer, RH. oo o e I T
26 E3470 Silencer ... _— = — I —
27 D555 Bolt, sifencer hanger Ifg” U/H 2 2 2 — 2
28 Fi213 Bolt, silencer hanger, 4* U/H —_— — - | —
29 Si-51 Mut, silencer hanger bolt 2 2 2 | 2
30 525-3 VWasher, silencer hanger boit nut ... — — = I —
3 E3469 Clip, silencer to exhaust pipe v —_ - = I —
32 TEI64E Bolt, silencer to exhaust pipe clip, %" U/H - - - 1 —
33 TEI64C Nut, silencer to exhaust pipe clip ... _ = = I —
34 TE164D Woasher, silencer to exhaust pipe clip —_— — = I —

45






EXHAUST SYSTEM — GROUP 8

REF. No. PART;NO. DESCRIPTION 6T TIOOTEIO TRE T120
i E3767 Clip, silencer to exhaust pipe 2 2 2 — 2
2 F3430 Bolt, sitencer to exhaust pipe clip, §” U/H ... 2 2 2 — 2
3 E3768 Washer, ¢lip bolt nut (D shape) 4 4 4 — 4
4 Ei310 Nut, clip bolt 22 2 — 12
5 F4141 Stay, clip bolt to frame ... 2 2 2 - 2
& F3641 Stud, stay to frame, 3~ O/A ... ] ]  [E— i
7 §26-3 Washer, fixing stud | i I — i
8 S[-51 Nut, stay stud’ { [ 1 — I

INDEX FIG. 12
{ifust. No.  Part No.  Page No. Ref. No. [Hllust. No.  Part No.  Page No. Ref. No.

! E3426 45 | 15 DS57 45 19
E3629 45 3 16 Fi369 45 22

E3628 45 5 17 526-2 45 20

2 E3472 45 7 18 F879 45 20
3 E3350 45 2 ) E3651 45 24
E3633 45 4 20 E3652 45 25

E3632 45 6 21 E3470 45 26

4 E3473 45 8 22 DSS55 45 - 27
5 El1269 45 9 23 Fi2i3 45 28
ElI270 45 10 24 SI-5] 45 29

6 E3469 45 13 25 $25-3 45 30
7 E410A 45 12 26 E3767 47 1
8 E40% 45 1l 27 F3430 47 2
9 TEI64E 45 14 28 E3768 47 3
10 TEl64C 45 15 29 El3l0 47 4
b TEI64D 45 16 30 F4141 47 5
12 E2989 45 17 31 F3641 47 - 6
13 E2990 45 18 32 SI-54 47 8
14 F1699 45 23 33 526-3 47 7

47






FRAME — GROUP 9

8 IS bLLES 66 5 bl 80014 b9 z s I 44E
€€ 801  VILIOd 86 bl bL 1+9¢€4 €9 i 4 94974 143
13 801 £11Z3 L6 14 £ 0LLE4 79 L 15 66/£4 (€
£ 801  1L1/¥506 v 14 1S 6bb L 19 9 is 86./¢4 o€
5T 801  L¥/¥S06 £6 £l 0s S18£4 09 S Is L6/€4 6T
¥ 80l IS1/¥S06 143 T 05 1964 65 ¥ is ¥95€4 8T
80| @3ed a3g 16 8 i 15-1S 85 € s yI5Ed Va4
801 @Zed asg 06 9 I 1$9€4 L5 14 15 069¢€4 9z
80| e3ed 395 68 134 15 960€4 95 _ IS 1614 14
£l £01 15-15 88 8T is 01914 5§ T3 05 b6 1AL 7
I L0} 900¢4 Jis 1§ £60€4 bS Jid 05 £0924 €7
01 £04 £6573 8 97 IS €744 €5 9z 0§ 085¢4 w
£l v8 80014 98 %4 IS 819¢4 143 14 0 81764 1z
Ti 8 194 8 £T is £19€4 IS 4 05" SE9Ed 0T
pT £8 is-1s 8 144 IS 57T 05 [ 0s yiged 61
€T £3 1LTTd £9 0T IS 619¢4 b bl 0S 918¢£4 8l
144 €8 $6914 8 61 IS FOEhd 8t 0l 0§ £LTHd £
1T €8 v6914 18 9T 85 1TIH I 6 0§ 5-1S 91
0T £8 81 08 9 8¢ [H 9% 8 0§ ISt14 5]
6 £8 7984 6/ 1 £S 7984 Sk L 05 0064
Ll €8 8rsQ 8L [ €5 75-15 e 9 0§ 1484 b
9] £8 765¢4 L 0l £ VTL10d £ o 0s YZL10d £l
S £8 FOLAN 9/ 6 £g /+Sa (42 1z 0s 19514 4
i £8 864 S/ 8 £5 801€4 I+ | 0S bbb I
£1 £8 -~ E6SEd vl L £5 08914 ot €1 £ YTL10d 0l
4! €8 £99¢4 €1 9 £5 §99¢£4 6€ I £ £9/£4 6
ol £8 £1-STS U g £5 6£84 8¢ o £ 15-15 8
6 £8 wid 3yds iz e £5 14214 LE 8 LE TTrbd L
8 £8 £65€4 0L £ £S FivTd 9¢ 9 Ji3 +Sa 9
L £8 91-97S 69 4 €5 1/5€4 SE 5 L€ §/5¢€4 g
9 £8 7575 89 9 zs 15E4 293 b LE TLLES b
S £8 75-1S 9 S 14 09.£4 be | L£ 69/£4 £
14 €8 £984 99 b s €773 67 b [5-1S 4
) £8 S65€4 59 £ 143 1+9Td 33 Vis 1% §550 I
.OZ ..hum_ ‘ON vmcm . CON u.:un_ "ON "1snfli| "ON ..mwm ‘ON umwm ON tcn_ ON .un:E .QZ %QK "ON omni ‘ON g ON .um:::

£l "OIld X3IANI

49






FRAME —GROUP 9
STAND — GROUP 10

REF. No.  PART No. DESCRIPTION 6T TI00 T1{Q TR6 T120
SWINGING FORK
| F4131 Swinging fork assy. c¢/w bushes i t | | |
2 F3690 Bush, fork lug 2 2 2 2 2
3 F3574 Spacing washer, R.H. | I I ! !
4 F3564 Spindle, S/Fork ... | 1 ! 1 |
5 F3797 Rod, cap retaining l | I I |
6 F3798 Cap, spindle retaining ... 2 2 2 2 2
7 F3799 Nut, cap retaining ! ! I ! I
8 F3774 Stay, rear brake torque [ I i | i
9 F3780 Bolt, stay to forkk [ 4" U/H | | ! ! |
{0 DS47 Nut, stay bolt | I | ! I
I PCWT73A Washer, stay bolt nut ... ] ! ! i i
STAND—GROUP [0
FRONT STAND

2 H412 Front stand . | i I ! !
13 DS55 Bolt, front guard to stand $#“ U/H ... i | i | {
14 SI-5] MNut, front guard to stand bolt... [ ! | | |
15 N5362 Nut, front stand to guard spigot | | i I |
16 H424 Screw, front stand to fork pivet " U/H 2 2 2 2 2
17 $25-3 Washer, pivot screw plain 2 2 2 2 2
18 H425 Woasher, pivot screw spring 2 2 2 2 2

/CENTRE STAND
) F4304 Centre stand ! I I I l
20 F3619 Pivot bolt, stand to frame 1&%* U/H 2 2 2 2 2
21 F4484 Tab washer 2 2 2 2 2
22 F2725 Nut, stand to frame bolt 2 2 2 2 2
23 F3617 Spring, centre stand i | | ! ]
24 F3618 Connecting link, stand spring ... | ] | I ]
25 T449 Rubber, stand pedal ! | I | !

PROP STAND

26 F3723 Prop stand l | | ! |
27 F3097 Swivel pin, prop stand 13 U/H [ T B
28 F2610 Spring, tension I I l | I
29 F3096 Lock washer, swivel pin I I f ! !

51






ENGINE PLATE — GROUP 11
TELESCOPIC FRONT FORK — GROUP 12

REF. No.  PART No. DESCRIPTION 6T TIOO TIIO TR6 TI20
i E2275 Cover, engine plate front ! | ] | !
2 F3571 Cover, engine plate rear i I i 1 !
3 F2414 Stud, &” x 44" C.E.l. ... l | i | 1
4 FI711 Stud, §” x 44~ C.E.L 3 3 3 3 3
5 F839 Stud, # x 45" C.E.lL 4 4 4 4 4
6 F3665 Stud, §” x 44” C.E.L | ! ! | !
7 Fi680 Stud, ¥ x 44" C.E.l, 1 | ! | i
8 F3108 Bolt, rear engine plate to frame, 74" U/H ... ! | I I !
9 DS47 Nut, for F2414, FI1680 Studs .- 4 4 4 4 4
10 PQI72A Nut, for FI023, FI711, F839 Studs and F3108 bolt ... I5 15 15 {5 15
11 S1.52 Nut, for F3665 Stud 2 2 2 2 2
12 PCWT73A Washer, for F2414, F{680 Studs 4 4 4 4 4
13 $26-] Washer, for F171}, F83% Studs and F3108 bolt 17z 17 17 17 {7
14 Fg862 Distance tube for F3]108 bolt ! | | ! 1

FRONT FORK—GROUP 12
I5 HI1198 Fork assembly ! ] 1l — !
16 H1200 Fork assembly —_ — = i —
k7 H663A Lug, fork top I | | i
I8 H380 Lug, fork top ¢/w clips _ — - 1 —
i? FI760 Bolt, fork top {ug pinch, [ 4~ U/H l { i i |
20 H379 Nut, fork pinch belt 1 I i | |
2] H660 ‘U’ bolt, handlebar clamp 2 2 2 — 2
22 §25-3 Washer, handlebar clamp 4 4 4 — 4
23 E13{0 - Nut, handlebar clamp 4 4 4 — 4
24 H506 Cap, handiebar clamp —_ — = 2 -
25 H436 Boit, handlebar clamp cap, §* U/H — e 4 —
26 HI229 Crown and stem fork ] | | I !
27 H405 Nut, crown and stem sleeve | | i [ I
28 HS4} Bolt, crown and stem te stanchion, 23" U/H 2 2 2 2 2
29 E2412 Nut, crown and stem to stanchion 2 2 2 2 2
30 §25-2 Washer, crown and stem to stanchion 2 2 2 2 2

53






TELEMLUPIC FRKUNI FUKK — GRUUYP 14

REF. No. PART No. DESCRIPTION 6T Ti00 TI10 TR6 T120
I H799 Cover, nacelle, L.H. ! ! I — |
2 H1205 Cover, nacelle, R.H. | I  [— |
3 H963 Cover, top ¢fw headlamp bracket L. H —_ — = | R—
4 H964 Cover, top ¢/w headlamp bracket, R.H. _ — — | —
5 H962 Gaiter, rubber, telescopic —_ = - R
é D340 Clip, gaiter top ... _ —= 2 —
7 H1208 Top unit, nacelle - - - —
8 H1207 Top unit, nacelle — { - -
9 HI1278 Top unit, nacelle _— = e !
o A46 Transfer, Thunderbird ... i - - - —
H AS57 Transfer *‘Bonneyilie {20”’ —_ = — |
12 H66% Grommet, handlebar rubber 2 2 2 — 2
13 H961 Grommet, control cables 3 3 3 — 3
4 Heé89 Screw, top unit to nacelle cover, U/H 2 2 2 — 2
15 H69| Nut, motif front 2 2 p R— 2
6 E2880 Washer, serrated 2 2 2 — 2
17 H623 . Motif (flash), L.H. | i I — I

.18 Hé24 Mortif (flash), R.H. i i | |
19 Heé88 Screw, motif front, &7 U/H 2 2 2 — 2

20 H621( Nut, motif front 2 2 z — 2
INDEX FIG. I5
Iust. No.  Part No.  Page No. Ref. No. [Mlust. No.  Part No.  Page No. Ref. No

! Hé63A 53 17 30 H432A 58 6
2 Fi760 53 9 3 H443 58 8
3 H379 53 20 32 H444 58 5
4 Hé60 53 21 33 H384 58 10
5 EI310 53 23 H1095 58 11
6 H1229 53 26 H749 58 12
7 H405 53 27 34 H399A 58 15
8 H941 53 28 35 H452 58 17
9 E2412 53 29 36 H453 58 I8
10 H7%9 55 I 37 H454 58 9
1 H 1205 55 2 38 F879 58 20
f2 H 1207 55 8 39 H394 58 21
Hi208 55 7 40 H1096 58 22

i3 H623 55 17 41 H357 58 23
4 Hé24 55 i8. 42 H1063 58 24
I5 H420 57 3 43 H 1062 58 25
6 H 1201 57 4 44 HI0i8 58 27
17 Hi202 57 5 45 H439 58 28
18 Hi1071 57 i 47 H536 58 -30
9 H430 57 12 48 H565 58 31
20 HI053 57 8 49 H408 58 32
21 H1070 57 10 50 H409 58 33
22 H39%0 57 i3 51 H4!3 58 34
23 H3%1 57 4 52 F1718 58 35
24 H445 57 15 53 S1-51 58 36
25 H431 57 6 54 H435 58 37
26 H441 58 I 55 H95 58 38
27 H382A 58 2 56 F3098 108 18
29 H519A 58 4 57 H992 57 17
29 H430 58 5 53 H993 57 I8

55






TELESCOPIC FRONT FORK — GROUP 12

REF. No. PART No. DESCRIPTION 6T TI00 TI110 TR6 T120
| E2880 »Washer, motif front 2 2 R 2
2 H687 Screw, top unit to nacelle cover, %” U/H 2 2 2 - 2
3 H420 Washer, cover tube (rubber) .. 2 2 2 — 2
4 Hi201 Bottom member ¢/w spindle cap, L.H. 1 ! I — !
5 H1202 Bottom member c/w spindle cap, R.H. I 1 bt — |
6 H1203 Bottom member c/w spindle cap, L.H. —_ — - I —
7 H1204 Bottom member c/w spindle cap, R.H. —_ = - I —
8 H1053 Cap, spindle fixing 2 2 2 2 2
9 $26-3 Washer, spring ... 4 4 4 4 4
10 H1070 Bolt, spindle cap, I %" U’H 4 4 4 4 4
i HI071 Plug, drain . A 2 2 2 2
12 H430 Washer, drain piug . 2 2 2 2 2
i3 H3%0 Sleeve, cover tube dust exc!uder 2 2 2 2 2
14 H391 Washer, cover tube dust excluder felt 2 2 2 2 2
{5 H445 Washer, inner, for H39! 2 2 2 2 2
lé6 H431 Washer, outer for H39I 2 2 2 2 2
b7 H992 Horn grille (replaces Filot Lamp) I I i — |
8 H993 Screw, grille fixing, 0-540” U/H 2 2 2 — 2
19 GS299 Washer, serrated . 2 2 2 — 2
20 F3799 ey Nut, fixing screw 2 2 2 — 2

INDEX FIG. 16
iHlust. No. Part No. Page No. Ref. No. | Hlfust. No.  Part No. Page No.  Ref. No.

] H380 53 I8 27 H444 58 3
2 FI1760 53 i9 28 H384 58 10
3 H379 53 20 29 H399 58 6
4 H506 53 24 30 H452 58 7
5 H436 53 25 31 H453 58 18
6 H1229 53 26 32 H454 58 19
7 H405 53 27 33 F879 58 20
8 H94| 53 28 34 H39%4 58 21
9 E2412 53 29 35 H10%6 58 22
i0 H963 55 3 36 H397 58 23
11 H964 55 4 37 HI063 58 24
13 H1203 57 6 38 HI1062 58 25
4 HI204 - 57 7 39 HIOI8 58 27
15 HI1071 57 11 40 H439 58 28
6 H430 57 12 42 H33é 58 30
17 HI053 57 8 43 H565 58 31
8 HI070 57 i0 44 H408 58 32
19 H3%0 57 13 45 H409% 58 33
20 H39! 57 14 46 H413 58 34
21 H445 57 15 47 Fi7i8 58 35
22 H431 57 16 48 Si-51 58 36
23 H44| 58 i 49 H435 58 37
24 H382 58 - 3 50 H93 58 38
25 H432 58 7 52 F3098 f08 18
26 H443 58 8 53 H%62 55 5
54 D340 55 6

57






FRONT WHEEL — GROUP I3

REF. No. PART No. DESCRIPTION 6T TIQO TI10 TR6 T120
FRONT WHEEL—GROUP 13
I VWi333 Wheel, front, complete P — = — -
2 W1323 Wheel, front, compiete — i | | i
3 wWi229 Rim, spokes and hub, assembly f —_— — e =
4 YY¥1324 Rim, spokes and hub, assembly — ! | l |
5 WI[230 Rim, front wheel, YWM2-19 i I i

6 *W[236 Spoke, straight, 8/10G x 6" 4@ @ — @ — - —
7 *W1328 Spoke, straight, 8/10G x 53" ... — 40 40 40 40
8 §79-2 Nipple, spoke 40 40 40 40 40
9 w1231 Hub and brake drum I - = - —
10 w1325 Hub and brake drum — | . i
H Wi239 Spindle, front wheel ! ! i | ]
12 W653 Bearing, front wheel 2 2 2 2 2
i3 w237 Dust cover, L.H. bearing | | f ! t
14 T280 Circlip, L.H. bearing ! | | I !
15 wWi238 Backing ring, R.H. bearing | l I | I
16 w582 Retaining ring, R.H. bearing | i ! i !
17 VWi334 Cover plate, L.H. hub ' I - = - -
18 wWi332 Caver plate, L.H. hub — | | i |

19 Wit97 Weight, wheel balance, } 0z. ... } As required

20 w1198 Weight, wheel balance, | oz, ... 4 '

#Supplied complete with Nipple §7%-2.
FRONT BRAKE

2] W30 Plate, front brake anchor ] - = = =
22 WYY 1330 Plate, front brake anchor — ! I ! ]
23 W1302 Pin, shoe fulerum ! i | i |
24 525-2 Washer, fulerum pin nut I | i ! i
25 El435 Domed nut, fulcrum pin I I ! l !
26 W93 Shoe, brake ¢/w lining ... 2 = = - —
27 . WI337 Shoe, brake c/w lining, leading —_ i i | |
28 Vw1338 Shoe, brake ¢/w lining, trailing —_ I | I |
29 NWW243 Lining, brake shoe .- 2 — - -
30 w1336 Lining, brake shoe — 2 2 2 2
31 wWi29 Rivet, brake shoe lining 16 16 16 16 16
32 W35 Spring, brake shoe return 2 2 2 2 2
33 w1243 Cam, brake operating | | | ! |
34 WW1[298 Lever, brake cam | —_ - — e
35 Y1331 Lever, brake cam — | | I |
36 S1-52 Nut, brake cam lever i ] i I ]
37 $25.6 Washer, brake cam lever ] | ] i |
38 W5392 Spring, brake cam [ever return I I ] | [
39 W32 Pin, brake cam lever pivot i ! | ] |
40 %" X %7 Split pin, pivot pin } i i I ]
41 W 1246 Nut, anchor plate to spindle i ! | ! I

59






INDEX FiG. 17

FRONT WHEEL — GROUP 13

Iflust. No.  Part Na.  Page No. Ref, No.
i W1334 59 17
2 T280 59 14
3 w1237 59 13
4 V653 59 12
5 w1239 59 H
6 §79-2 59 8
7 w1236 59 6
8 wWi23i 59 9
9 w1238 59 15

10 Y582 59 6
t W93 59 26
12 W1243 59 33
13 W30l 59 21
14 w592 59 38
15 YWi298 59 34
16 525-6 59 37
t7 $1-52 59 36
18 YW135 59 32
9 w1302 59 23
20 NWW243 59 29
2] V129 59 3
22 WW1246 59 4i
23 §25-2 59 24
24 59 25

El435

61






FRONT WHEEL — GROUP 13

INDEX FIG. 18

Iflust. No.  Part No.  Page No. Ref. Ne.
I W1332 59 18
2 T280 59 14
3 W1237 59 I3
4 VWé53 59 12
5 W1239 59 i
6 §79-2 59 8
7 V1318 59 7
8 W1325 59 19
9 Wi238 59 I5

10 V582 59 16
I W1337 59 27

WWi1338 59 28
12 VW 1243 59 33
13 V1330 59 22
4 W592 59 8
15 Wi33l1 59 35
16 §25-6 59 37
17 S}-52 59 36
8 W 135 59 32
19 VW i302 59 23
20 W1336 59 29
21 W29 59 31
22 Wi246 59 4|
23 $25-2 59 24
24 El435 59 25

63






REAR WHEEL — GROUP 14

9 $9 LO0I AA x4 ¥9 6L01 M b 8 b9 901 1M £l
S ¥9 Y6.LM pE 8t ¥9 £801 M €7 X4 ¥9 ET0IAA zl
51 ¥9 1515 £€ LE ¥9 SEIM «w 1 ¥9 T9IM 1
St $9 EBSM i€ It ¥9 0601 M I 9l b9 E9M ol
L) ¥9 STOIM e of ¥9 2515 0T £l ¥9 IS6AA 6
6 ¥9 LOTIAA 67 ¥9 8501 M 6l be ¥9 ¥ZOIAA 8
L ¥9 P01 IAA o€ 87 ¥9 STOEAA 81 9€ ¥9 6TIM L
N b9 645 62 Jid ¥9 PELIAA L] 13 ¥9 ETMN 9
6 ¥9 LOV1AA 92 ¥9 9701 M 9l ¥E ¥9 E6M S
L ¥9 01 LAA 87 6l b9 ES9AA 4 143 ¥9 TITIAA ¥
zl ¥9 8511M Vi 0l $9 8011 AA 6€ ¥9 S801M £
0t $9 TL0IM 92 8 ¥9 901 1A\ ¥l €€ $9 114 4
w b9 IT0IM ST of ¥9 801 1A 3 8l ¥9 LbLHd _

‘oN‘Joy  CoNalog  oN Mo CoN isnjif| oN'JeY  oNeBpd  CoN MOd  CoN “wsmpj| CON Jey  ‘oN@eSpd  CoN D4 CoN rasnyj)

61 "O1d X3ANI1

TAAHM HV3IH "6l "DiId

6l 81 £l 3 e 0 62 9¢ 6l ST ¥

LL

0 6l 8! /I

L9l Gl ol al 14 i ol 6 ¢ 8 £ 9 S ¥ € 4 I






REAR WHEEL (QUICKLY DETACHABLE) — GROUP 15

REF. No. PART No. _ DESCRIPTION 6T TIOO TI10 TRé T120
REAR WHEEL (QUICKLY DETACHABLE)———-GROUP 15
| W 309 Wheel, Q.D. rear complete ... . | [ S {
2 Wi3l0 VWheel, Q.D. rear complete ... . —— | -
3 w093 Wheel, less internals and brake f'sttmgs ! i e I
4 W1099 Wheel, less internals and brake fittings —_ — - [—
5 W79A Rim, wM2-19 ... ! ] I — ]
6 w1007 Rim, WM3-i8 —_ — - | -
7 *W1104 Spoke, L.H. 8/10G x 8" 90° 20 20 20 — 20
8 *wWiloe Spoke, R.H. 8/10G x 83" 50° ... 20 20 20 — 20
9 *W1107 Spoke, L.H. 8/10G x 74" 90° _ - = 20 —
10 *W1[08 Spoke, R.H. 8/10G x 7§” 90° ... —_ = - 20 —
I $79-2 Nipple, spoke . . 40 40 40 40 40
12 W I100 Hub | | | ! }
13 W 1033 Backing ring, bearing ... 2 2 2 2 2
14 W1034 Bearing, taper roller 2 2 2 22
15 w1035 Dust cap, L.H. bearing ... | i ! I !
) V1036 Felt washer, R.H. bearing ! ! f 1 |
7 w1037 Distance piece, R.H. bearing ! ! i i !
18 w1038 Dust cap, R.H. bearing i I R | |
9 w1039 Sleeve, bearing and spindle . i | 1 [ !
20 E398 Locknut, bearing and spindle sleeve ... 2 2 2 2 2
21 Wi1091 Sealing ring, driving flange and brake drum ... i | 1 | i
22 W 1040 Brake drum and sprocket 46T ! i | f ]
23 VY1143 Grease retainer, brake drum bearing | ! | i |
24 W104] Bearing, brake drum J | | i |
25 Vv 1042 Felt washer, brake drum bearing i | | | ]
26 W1043 Retainer, brake drum bearing ... | ! ! f I
27 YV 1044 Circlip, brake drum bearing retainer ] I I [ |
28 W 1045 Sieeve, brake drum bearing ! i i I
29 WWil35 Adjuster, rear wheel chain 2 2 2 2 2
30 WI0I5 End plate, rear wheel adjuster 2 2 2 2. 2
31 Wi058 Nut, rear wheel adjuster 2 2 2 22
32 WI1052 Nut, bearing sleeve, L.H. i | ! | |
33 VY1053 Distance collar, spindle ... ! | | | !
34 wW1170 Collar, spindle | | | | |
35 W1055 Spindle . | | i ] [
36 WM2 Bolt, tyre security ! I I — |
37 WM3 Bolt, tyre security —_ - — 2 —
REAR WHEEL BRAKE

38 WIl2l Plate, brake anchor | I I j |
39 Vv 1083 Cam, brake l I I ! !
40 YW 1090 Return spring, brake iever ] i I ! !
4] 5i-52 Nut, brake lever . I I | I !
42 W1085 Lever, brake ! ! | | !
43 W93 Shoe, rear brake ¢/w Imlng 2 2 2 2 2
44 NW243 Lining, rear brake shoe 2 2 2 2 2
45 W29 Rivet, rear brake shoe ... 16 16 16 16 6
46 W35 Spring, rear brake shoe - e 2 2 2 2 2
47 Ds47 Nut, torque stay securing [ I I | |
48 PCWT73A VWasher, torque stay nut ! | | ! !

*Supplied complete wrth mppfe
&7






MUDGUARD — GROUP 16

4 6 7 10 8
FIG72l. FRONT AND REAR MUDGUARDS

69






PETROL AND OIL TANK — GROUP 18

REF. No. PART No. DESCRIPTION 6T TI00 TtHI0 TR6 T120
PETROL AND OIL TANK—GROUP 18
PETROL TANK (ALWAYS STATE COLOUR REQUIRED)

1 F4115 Tark, petrol (4 gallons) | i I — [
2 F4l16 Tank, petrol {3 gallons) — A A A
3 F4i48 Styling strip, L.H. front | | I — I
4 F4151 Styling strip, R.H. front i [ I — i
5 F4146 Styling strip, L.H. rear i 1 I - I
6 F4149 Styling strip, R.H. rear ... I t | I
7 F4235 Styling strip, L.H. front - A A A
8 F4237 Styling strip, R.H. front — A A i A
9 F4236 Styling strip, L.H. rear — A A | A
10 F4238 Styling strip, R.H. rear ... — A A A
i F4127 Styling unit, L.H. l I ! I i
2 F4128 Styling unit, R.H. i i I 1 |
13 F4129 Screw, unit securing (-435” U/H) 4 4 4 4 4
14 F3220 Cap, tank filler . I ! b — |
5 F3219 Cap, tank filler ¢/w jack chain —_ - — Fo—
6 F4048 ¥asher, cap jeint I | | I I
i7 F3967 Band, centre styling ! i 1 ! I
18 F4019 Washer, shakepreof i I I ! |
19 H919 Nut, band fixing tag i I 1 | |
20 F255] Pad, knee grip, L.H. ! I 1 — I
21 F2552 Pad, knee grip, RH. ... l I I — |
22 F1606 Pad, knee grip, L.H. {(Export Tlgers) — A A [ A
23 Fl605 Pad, knee grip, R.H. (Export Tigers) .. . — A A | A
24 F3915 - Plate, knee grip insert, L.H. (Export Tigers) — A A | A
25 F3916 Plate, knee grip insert, R.H. (Export Tigers) — A A P A
26 Fi953 Screw, knee grip pad, £” U/H ... . 4 4 4 — 4
27 T361 Bolt, knee grip pad — A A 4 A
28 525-13 Washer, knee grip bolt — A A 4 A
29 Fisos Bolt, petral tank fixing, 14" U/H 4 4 4 4 4
30 Flgl3 Washer, rubber {upper) 4 4 4 4 4
31 F967 Washer, rubber (lower front) 2 2 2 2 2
32 F3815 Washer, rubber spigotted (rear) 2 2 2 1 2
33 525.27 Yasher, plain 4 4 4 4 4
34 FI717 Tap, petrol feed |l - - - —
35 F3057 Tap, petrol feed, L.H, — [ 1 ] 2
36 F3lie Tap, petrol feed, R. H. (reserve) —_ ! | P —
37 Fi51t Washer, petrol tap and plug 2 2 2 2 2
38 F3329 Plug, petrol tank . e
39 F4448 Pipe, petrol feed b - = = =
40 F4450 Pipe, petrol feed - 2 2 2 —

For Bonneville 120 Petrol Pipes see Page 94.

71






PEIROL AND OIL IANK — GHRUOUP 1B

INDEX FIG. 22

flust. No.  Part No.  Page No. Ref. No. [illust. No.  Part Ne.  Page No. Ref. No.

t F4115 71 [ 17 F3815 71 32
2 F4116 71 2 18 525-27 71 33
3 F3220 71 14 19 F4448 71 39
4 F3zi9 71 15 20 Fi717 71 34
5 F4148 71 3 21 F3116 71 36
6 F4127 71 il 22 F3057 71 35
7 F4146 71 5 23 FI511 71 37
8 F4235 71 7 24 F3329 71 38
9 F4236 71 9 25 F4450 71 40
10 F2551 71 20 27 F3217 74 !
11 Fl606 71 22 28 F2936 74 2
12 F3915 71 24 29 F3567 71 17
13 T36l 71 27 30 F4129 71 i3
14 Fi1808 71 29 31 F4019 7i 18
15 Figl3 71 30 32 H919 71 19
16 F367 71 3|

73






PETROL AND OIL TANK — GROUP 18

FIG. 23. OIL TANK

INDEX FIG. 23

filust, No. Part No. Page No.  Ref. No. | [lfust, No, Part No. Page No. Ref. No.
] F3856 74 4 5 PTI048B 74 I
F4513 74 5 ) T4203 74 2
F4525 74 6 T1578 74 13
2 F3658 74 7 7 F3179 74 20
3 F3796 74 B 8 FI713 74 21
4 E1792 - 74 t0 9 E3383 35 9

75






20

20

“n

FiG. 24.

PRIMARY CHAINCASE — GROUP 20

LrrrrrrTs D

T A 7;'7";‘:,’ /
P )
R—
[—-a

PRIMARY CHAINCASE

77






HANDLEBAR — GROUP 21

FIG. 25. HANDLEBAR AND CONTROLS

79






- HANULEBAK GRUULr 21
CONTROL CABLE — GROUP 22

REF. Ne.  PART No. DESCRIPTION 6T TI00 TI10 TR6TI20
MAGNETO CONTROL
! 12/613 Lever assembly, magneto control — I ! i 1
2 12/014 Lever only — ! ! 1 |
3 127607 Bolt, centre —_ i | I i
4 12/606 Cap, centre — [ 1 | i
5 i2/033 Washer, spring ... — | | ] i
6 i1/014 Screw, clip fixing - 2 22 2
7 12/044 Clip, fixing — ! I 1 l
CONTROL CABLE—GROUP 22
CLUTCH CABLE
8 D388 Cable assembly clutch ! | i | i
G Di03 Ferrule, cable casing 2 2 2
10 . D368 Nipple 2 2 2
FRONT BRAKE CABLE
I D44 Cable assembly, brake ... [ - = = —
12 D416 Cable assembly, brake ... — | | | 1
13 D103 Ferrule, cable casing 2 2 2 2 2
14 D368 Nipple (handlebar end) | I I 1 t
i5 V593 Fork end ... i | I ! {
THROTTLE CABLE
16 D224 Throttie cable assembly i I 1 I —
17 D421 Throttie cable assembly —_— — = — i
18 D422 Cable, twistgrip to junction box —_— - = — i
19 244/104 Junction box —_ = = — |
20 D423 Cable, junction box to carb. —_ = = - 2
21 Dio} Ferrule, casing ... 3 3 3 3 10
22 H670 Guide tube, throttle wire | | | | !
23 D83 Nipple, throttle wire {twistgrip) | ] { | I
24 NS191 Nipple, throttle wire (carb.} ... I [ i I 5
25 DI04 Adjuster, cable casing i | | ! 3







KeAK BRAKE CONTROL - GROUP 24
FOOTREST — GROUP 25

REF. No.  PART Ne. DESCRIPTION 6T TI00 T110 TRé Ti20
REAR BRAKE CONTROL—GROUP 24
i F3595 Pedal, rear brake I | | l |
2 Fa67 Spindle, rear brake pedal ! i I I |
3 D548 Nut, rear brake spindle to frame ! ! | | |
4 SCZ45 Washer, rear brake spindle to frame ... ... I 1. | I
5 51-52 Nut, pedal spindle | l ! ! !
6 525-2 WWasher, pedal spindle (plain) 1 | i I |
7 S26-16 Washer, pedal spindle (spring) ] i ! ] !
8 F3597 Rod, brake operating ... | 1 [ I !
9 ‘ &7 % 3" Split pin " /R R T
14 $25-13 Washer, brake rod for split pin ] i ! | ]
It Wil Pivot roller, brake arm to rod | | | i i
t2 F3667 Thumb nut, brake red adjusting ! 1 | | |
FOOTREST—GROUP 25
13 F3593 Footrest, R.H. ... | I 1 | |
14 F987 Footrest, LH. N
I5 NF704 Rubber, footrest 2 2 2 2 2
16 F3592 Rod, footrest | | 1 N |
17 D548 Nut, footrest rod 2 2 2 2 2
18 NT316 Dowel, footrest, R.H. 4 4 4 4 4
19 FBé2 Distance tube, engine plate ... | I | I !
20 T87 Distance tube, L.H. footrest | ! i ! |
PILLION FOOTREST

21 F1694 Pedal, footrest 2 2 2 2 2
22 F1695 Rubber, footrest pedal 2 2 2 2 2
23 F2271 Bolt, footrest pedal pivot, 447 U/H 2 2 2 2 2
24 §{-51 Nut, footrest pedal pivot bolt 2 2 2 2 2
25 - F2277 YWasher, footrest pedai pivot bolt 2 2 2 2 1z

83






BAIIEKT CAKKIEK AND TUVULBUA — GKUUr L0

FIG, 26. BATTERY CARRIER AND TOOL BOX

INDEX FIG. 26

Ilust. No. Part No.  Page No. Ref. Na. | llust. No. Part No.  Page No. Ref. No.
| F3870 84 | 5 F3588 84 6
F4528 84 2 b Fl668 84 7
2 E534 84 3 7 FI727 84 8
3 E535 84 4 8 F3874 84 9
4 ES36 84 5 9 F3875 84 10

85






TUULALL — URLUTr Ly

PAS7 DA3I1 D370 D36l NASS  DAI6

D336 D364

FiIG. 27. TOOL KIT

87






AIK FILIER — GRUUP Z8
LEGSHIELD — GROUP 29
SIDECAR FITTINGS — GROUP 30

REF. No. PART No. _ DESCRIPTION 6T TiOO TI10 TR6 TI20

AIR FILTER—GROUP 28

i ~ F3857 Air filter assembly 1 | i [
2 F3315E Etement only ! | i P —
3 F3376 Screw, cover §” U/H I | I I
4 E2312 Washer, serrated ! | ! [—
5 F3858 Connection, rubber ! 1 |  [—
6 F3859 Clip, at carburetter | | ! I —
LEGSHIELD—GROUP 29
7 F3208 Legshield, L.H. | | | I f
8 F3894 Legshield, R.H, | I I I I
9 F3326 Stay, legshield 2 2 2 2 2
10 EI598 Clip, front down tube ... ' | ! I {
I FlO31 Bolt, stay to clip, " U/H | | | | !
§2 POI72A Nut, stay to clip bolit ! I i I i
13 S25-2 YVasher, stay to clip bolt f [ | } |
14 - DS57 Bolt, stay to legshield, %* U/H 4 4 4 4 4
15 F879 Nut, stay to legshield boit 4 4 4 4 4
16 526-2 Y¥asher, stay to legshield belt 4 4 4 4 4
SIDECAR FITTINGS—GROUP 30
17 F2587 Lug, lower front connection ... - ! | I —
i8 F1746 Sleeve nut, lug to frame 2 2 2 2 —
19 F2600 Bolt, lower front lug ... i | I 1 —
20 F1747 Nut, lower front lug bolt | ! i 1 —

8%






AMAL CARBUREITER — GROUP 3|

REF. No. PART No. DESCRIPTION 6T TI0O T110 TRé Ti20
AMAL CARBURETTER—GROUP 3i
| 3767210 Carburetter complete ... bFo—_ = - =
2 376/35 Carburetter complete ... — - - —
3 376/40 Carburetter complete ... —_ = ! I —
4 376/204 Mixing chamber assembly - - = — 2
5 376/003 Chzmber, mixing 14" choke ... r — I -
) 376/001 Chamber, mixing 4£” choke ... — - = —
7 376030 Chamber, mixing | & choke .., _ = = - 2
8 376/107 Top, mixing chamber I I i | 2
9 376/065 Cap, mixing chamber 1 I | | 2
10 4/27% " Spring, mixing chamber cap i ! I t 2
t 4/241 Screw, cap spring ' ! I t | 2
12 4/137A Screw, plus —_ — = — 2
13> 376/062 Valve, air ... ... R T T
4 4/046 Spring, air valve ... | | ! i —
15 6/047 Guide, air valve . - I i I M —
6 3767060 Valve, throttle (3} cutaway) I [ | I 2
17 376/08l Spring, throttle valve I ! I Po—
i8 376/132 Spring, throttle vaive ... - - = = 2
19 376/068 Screw, throttle stop ! | ! | 2
20 376/069 Spring, throttle stop screw i ! | ! 2
21 332/017 Screw, air adjusting I i ! ! 2
2 47148 Spring, air adjusting screw ! | | t 2
23 376/100 Jet, main (220} ... — i — - =
376/100 Jet, main (240) ... _ = = — 2
376/100 Jet, main (250) .. —_ — | Foo—
376/100 Jet, main (270} ... - - - —
24 376/057 Block, jet, | g choke ... I - | } 2
25 376/055 Block, jet, 44" choke ... — [ — = —
26 376/070 Peg, jet block locating .., v e ! ! I I 2
27 376067 Washer, jet block I A
28 376/073 Holder, main jet | ! ! [
29 376140 Hoider, main jet e 2
30 376/074 Washer, jet holder { | | | 4
31 376/14| Banjo, petrol inlet —_ - = - 2
32 376/075 Nut, main jet cover ... I ! ! ! 2
33 376j072 let, needlie (-1065) ' I ! I ! 2
34 376/063 Needle, jet {type C) [ ] i I 2
35 4/230 Clip, jet needle ... ! ! f { 2
36 376/076 Jet, pilot (25) { | I I 2

91






AMAL CARBURETTER — GROUP 3]

INDEX FIG. 29

iust. No.  Part No, Page No. Ref. No.

I 3767107 9l 8
2 376065 9l 9
3 4/276 9i 10
4 4/241 9| §
5 .376/061 91 17
376/132 9l 18
3767060 9l 16
3767063 9l 34
376/003 9]
37600} 9l
376/030 9]
9 244/1048 94 22
10 332/017 91 21
I 376/070 9] 26
i2 376/072 9} 33
13 376068 91 19
14 3767076 9l 36
15 376/095 94 2
16 376073 9 28
376/140 91 29
17 376/100 9l 23
18 375/075 9i 3N
19 376/057 91 24
376/055 91 25
20 376/094 94 15
2] F4450 71 40
22 376/093 . 94 14
24 . 376/066 94 27
25 376/088 94 13
26 376/077 94 5
27 376079 94 7
376/151 94 8
28 376/094 94 (1
29 376,083 94 9

30 376/089 94 12

93






AMAL CARBURETTER — GROUP 31
CHAINS —~ GROUP 32

REF. No.  PART No. DESCRIPTION 6T TIOO TI10 TRé TI20
I 14/219 Union, outlet i
2 [4/336 Vasher, fibre |
3 {4/173 Banjo, outlet |
4 |4/036 MNut, banjo |
5 14037 Woasher, banjo 2

CARBURETTER FITTINGS
6 F3746 Clip, float chamber 1
7 TE164E Bolt, clip ... |
8 TE164C “D" nut ... i
9 TEI64D “D* washer !
10 F3740 Block, float chamber mounting i
! F3745 Clip, block to frame 2
i2 Fl 149 Bolt, clip 2
13 El6l2 VWasher, serrated 2
14 F879 Nut e e 2
I5 F4539 Petrol pipe assembly (lines [6-20) 2
ié F4525 Petrol pipe, rubber 2
17 F3353 Elbow, obtuse 2
8 F3335 Elbow 90° 2
19 F3337 Nut, union 4
20 E4035 Clip 4
2] F4540 Petrol pipe assembly {lines 22-24) |
22 F4526 Petrol pipe, rubber 3
23 F4356 “T” piece, steel ... 1
24 E4035 Ciip 6
- CHAINS—GROUP 32
15 D301 Chain, primary 70L X 4" x " (sclo) |
26 D304 Chain, rear 100L x #" x #7 —
27 D310 Chain, rear 10iL X §” x 3" [
28 11004649 Kit, primary, chain spare parts !
29 §10056/59 Kit, rear, chain spare parts I

When replacing primary chain use 68 links for 500 c.c. sidecar machines.

95







LUCAS LIGHTING AND IGNITION EQUIPMENT — GROUP 33
(DYNAMO AND MAGNETO)

REF. Ne. PART No. DESCRIPTION 6T TI00 TIIO TR& T120

HEADLAMP (NACELLE TYPE MCF700P)

i 51860A Headlamp assembly ... — } I — ]
2 553248 Rim, front — | I — I
3 534296 Screw and plate, front rim ﬁxmg —_ I - i
4 555309 Glass and reflector unit — ! - |
5 553267 Ring, lamp fixing... — | 1l — !
6 554602 Adaptor, bulb ... — I | — |
7 504665 Fixing wire, hght unit ... — 6 6 — 6
8 373 Bulb, pre-focus 30{24W (LH. Dippmg) — I 1 — !
9 554710 Pilot bulbhelder .. . — | 1T — |
10 988 Bulb, pilet 3W ... — | i — !
I Hes9 Screw, lamp fixing ring 17 U/H — 2 2 - 2
12 H6%0 Nut, Jamp fixing ring screw ... —_ 2 2 — 2
HEADLAMP (TROPHY)
13 5i892A Headlamp assembly —_ = — I —
14 553248 Rim, front —_ - - I —
I5 534296 Screw and plate,. front rim fixing ... — = - i —
16 516798 Glass and reflector unit —_ = — I —
17 554602 Adaptor, bulb ... — = -
(8 504665 Fixing wire, light unit ... _ = — & —
i9 an Bulb, pre-focus 30/24W —_— - — I —
20 554710 Pilot bulbholder ... —_— = = P —
2] 988 Bulb, pilot 3W ... _— = = I -
2 859260/809795  Plug and Socket ... _— = = Po—
23 36084 Ammeter ... — = e I —
24 31315 Switch, light —_— = — I —
25 308312 Panel, instrument R [
26 516183 Beading, instrument panel - - — I —
27 186130 Screw, instrument panel — = — 4 e
28 188818 Nipple, cable fixing — e e -
HORN (TYPE HFI144])

29 70048A Hern, complete ... — 1 i { i
30 701851 Bracket, horn ... e e e — 20222
3i F3689 Bracket, horn (saddle stud ﬁttmg) T I
32 700520 Bracket, horn angle ... — | o — |
33 142689 Screw, horn bracket ... — 2 2 — 2
34 185051 Washer, horn bracket ... — 2 2 — 2
35 DS57 Bolt, horn bracket to fug & U/H ... — 2 2 — 2
36 526-2 Washer, horn bracket to lug ... - 2 2 — 2
37 Heég7 Screw, mounting bracket " U/H ... —_ = — 2 —
38 GS299 Washer, bracket screw _ = = 2 -
39 H745 Nut, bracket screw ... _ = - I —

97






LUCAS LIGHTING AND IGNITION EQUIPMENT — GROUP 33
(DYNAMO AND MAGNETO)

REF. No. PART No, DESCRIPTION 6T TIOD TiI10 TR6TI20

TAIL LAMP (STOP LIGHT PATTERN WITH
INTEGRAL REFLECTORS) TYPE 564

| 534328 Stop and tall lamp — f { { |
2 573839 Lens —_ | ] 1 |
3 575200 Window ... — f i ] |
4 575208 Gasket, lens seating ... — | ! | I
5 575219 Nut, lens retaining — 2 2 2 2
6 576002 Base assembly ... - i ] | ]
7 575209 Bulbholder assembly ... — | i 1 {
8 575207 Grommet, bulbholder — | t i {
9 573828 Contact assembly — i | ! i
10 573825 Grommet, cable ... — (| H {
I 384 Bulb /18w offset pin ... — | | I |
12 31383 Switch, stop lamp . — ! | ! !
13 Hé87 Screw, switch fixing 37 U/H ... - 2 2 2 2
14 (5299 Washer, fixing screw ... — 2 2 2 2
WIRING HARNESS
15 836381 WYiring harness — I | — |
i6 831200 Wiring harness _ = — [—
17 838604 Lead, twin stop/tail lamp — l i ] ]
NACELLE INSTRUMENT PANEL
18- 313718 Switch, lighting ... — | I — i
i9 351567 Lever and screw, switch — ] {
20 36129A Ammeter ... —_ i ] — [
21 310718 Button, cut-out ... — i i — i
HANDLEBAR SWITCHES AND PUSHBUTTONS
22 31563A Switch, dipper and horn push ... — I | | I
23 863082 Cable (4 core), dipper and horn push — | ! | ]
24 Hé89 Screw, switch to lever clamp 3" U/H — 2 2 2 2
25 76200A Button, cut out ... _— — e ] —
BATTERY (TYPE PU7E-9)
26 PU7E-9 Battery ... _— ! ! ] |
27 4179504 Plug, vent O T T
28 4182048 Connection, battery lead *'4-"' — i } i ]
29 4189040 Connection, battery lead**—"’ NP — l [ ! H
30 4188743 Socket, connection ‘-’ - | i | {
31 4188744 Socket, connection ‘'—"" — 1 | ! |

99






LUCAS LIGHTING AND IGNITION EQUIPMENT — GROUP 33
(DYNAMO AND MAGNETO)

REF. No. PART No. MAGNETO REF. No. (see opposite page) | 2 3 4 5
! 455004 Armature I I - - —
2 459376 Armature —_ = ! I —
3 455361 SHP FINE vor oo e e e P = = =
4 456727 SHP FINg . v e e e e e — — L —
5 458339 Condenser i I —_ = —
6 189294 Bearing, C.B. end } | i I —
7 189244 Bearing, drive end . I I ! I -
8 459005 Cup, drive bearing insulating ... . ! ! ! I —
9 459002 QOil seal ... ! I i I —
10 455191 _ Brush, spring and holder, earthing T L
11 455190 Brush and spring, earthing { [ ] | ]
12 458675 Sundry parts set ... i ! | P —
I3 458869 Sundry parts set ... _ — — = |
14 47502 Auto advance unit complete ... As required
i5 £274] Gear magnetag, fixed ... | i i | |
16 {70104 Nut, magneto gear, " std. | | | I f
17 E1330 VWasher, magneto gear, §” std, | | { ! I

With the exception of the parts listed above, no spares are supplied separately for
the racing magneto 42324. For repair it should be returned to :—

RACING DEPARTMENT,

JOSEPH LUCAS (SALES & SERVICE) LTD.,
GREAT HAMPTON STREET,
BIRMINGHAM, 18.

101






LUCAS LIGHTING AND IGNITION EQUIPMENT ~ GROUP 33
(DYNAMO AND MAGNETO)

20

B
4 b+
o :
S (000w F===,
I
/g ' o i
o HRRERERRANNS o

27

33 32 31

FIG. 31. LUCAS MAGNETO

103






LULAY LIGVHIING AND IGNITION EQUIPMENT (ALTERNATOR) — GROUP 34

REF. Ne, PART No. DESCRIPTION 6T TI00 THIO TR6 T120
I 400001 Base only, distributor . b= = - -
2 400164 Base c/w contact points - - = —
3 421935 Shaft and action plate P - = - -
4 420406 Bushing e o= = = -
5 400843 Sundry parts set ... - - - =
6 407131 Toggle . N - - - —
7 410591 Clip, cover retaining Fo- = = -
8 E3122 Adaptor, distributor to crankcase I - — - —
9 S1-54 Nut, distributor to crankcase ... I - - - -
10 PCEIOQ2F Bolt, distributor clamp ... e
[l E23i2 Washer, distributor clamp M - - = =
12 E3303 Cover, distributor protective ... - - - -

HEADLAMP (NACELLE TYPE MCF700P)
13 51860A Headlamp assembly I - - - -
4 553248 Rim, front i - - = -
15 534296 Screw and plate, front rim f‘xmg I - - = =
6 555309 Glass and reflector unit [ - - - —
7 553267 Ring, lamp fixing... F - - = -
18 5546072 Adaptor, bulb l — = - =
19 504665 Fixing wire, light unit ... 6 — - — -
20 373 Bulb, pre-focus 30/24W (L.H. dlppmg) I - - - =
21 554710 Pilot bulbholder . I - - = -
22 988 Bulb, pilot 3. . I - = = =
23 Hé89 Screw, lamp fixing ring }” U/H 2 — = = -
24 Ha&90 Nut, lamp fixing ring screw 2 - - - =
TAIL LAMP (STOP LIGHT PATTERN WITH
INTEGRAL REFLECTORS) TYPE 564
25 534328 Stop and tail lamp f - - = =
26 573839 Lens " I - - = -
27 575200 Window ... i I - = = -
28 575208 Gasket, lens seatlng I —-_— = - -
29 575219 Nut, lens retaining 2 - - = -
30 576002 Base assembly Fo— = =
31 575209 Bulbholder assembly - = = —
32 575207 Grommet, bulbholder | - - = -
i3 573828 Contact assembly I - - — —
34 573825 Grommet, cable ... . I —_ = = -
35 384 Bulb 3/18WV. offset pin ... I - - — -
36 31383 Switch, stop lamp b — - - -
37 H687 Screw, switch fixing $” U/H 2 - = = -~
38 GS299 Washer, fixing screw 2 - - - =

105






TWINSEAT — GROUP 35
SPARKING PLUG — GROUP 36
SPEEDOMETER — GROUP 37

REF. No. PART No. BESCRIPTION 6T TI0O T1I0 TR& Ti20

TWINSEAT—GROUP 35

{ F3647 Twinseat, c/w all attachments . | | I - —
2 F4481 Bracket, auxiliary support, L, H (U S. A } ! J i - -
3 F4482 Bracket, auxiliary support, R.H. {US.A.) ... ! | I - —
4 F38i5 Buffer, rubber (US.A.) ... 22 2 — =
5 F3783 Twinseat, ¢fw all attachments ... —_ = - | l
6 F4532 Bracket, auxiliary support {(U.S.A.) ... —_ — - i |
7 F3815 Buffer, rubber (U.S.A.) ... —_ — = ! 1
8 F879 Nut, bracket (US.A} ... — - = 2 2
9 E2312 Washer, serrated (U.S.A.) e
o] E2593 Bolt, twinseat to frame, 21" U/H | I f— i
i1 F3066 Bolt, twinseat to frame 3” U/H —_ - = i —
12 E2287 Washer, front bolt . . § i | ] i
i3 Si-51 Nut, front boit ... ! 1 ! 2 2
14 F3792 Bracket, rear _— = — | ]
15 §526-3 Washer, bracket bolt ... —_— = e 2 2
16 F929 Bolt, brecket to pan, 4" U/H ... ... — - — 2 2
17 F4452 Safety strap, twinseat A A A — —
8 F436] Safety strap, twinseat - - — A A
19 F4129 Screw, strap to seat 4 4 4 4 4
20 (5299 Washer, serrated 2 4 4 4 4
21 H745 Nut, strap screw 4 4 4 4 4
SPARKING PLUG-—-GROUP 36
22 L7 Plug, sparking (Champion) 2 = - - -
23 (2:00] Plug, sparking {K.L.G.} ... 2 - = = —
24 Hi4 Plug, sparking (Lodge) ... - 2 - = = -
25 N3 Plug, sparking (Champion) ... — 2 2 2 2
26 FE100 Plug, sparking (K.L.G.) ... . - 2 2 2 2
27 HLN Plug, sparking {Lodge) ... — 2 2 2 2
28 D297 Cover and suppressor, plug 2 2 2 2 .2
29 D262 Cover, plug (U.S.A.) 2 2 2 22
SPEEDOMETER—GROUP 37

30 '5467/107 /L Speedometer head, 120 m.p.h. i — I — I
31 S467/99/L Speedometer head, 120 m.p.h. — | —_ - -
32 S433/3 Speedometer head, 120 m.p.h. —_ - — I —
33 5467 /47 /L Speedometer head, 180 k.p.h. ... A — A — A
34 $467/23/L Speedometer head, 180 k.p.h. ... — A - = =
35 5433/7/L Speedometer head, 180 k.p.h. ... —_ — A A —
36 5C3304/07 Speedometer head, 240 k.p.h. ... ... - . = = = A
37 S467/91/L Speedometer head, 120 m.p.h. A A A — A

For non-standard engine sprockets (no r.p.m. cahbramon)

107






HIGH PERFORMANCE PARTS — GROUP 39

REF. Mo. PART Noe. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
ENGINE
} CPl35 Piston, complete, CR B : | 500 c.c. models
2 CPi33 Piston, complete, CR8-5 : | ... . e
3 CPisl Piston, complete, CR 9 : | ... " “
4 CPi34 Piston, complete, CR 95 : | ... " "
5 CPl132 Pistorn, complete, CR 12 :1 .., . ‘o
b CPié3 Piston, complete, CR 8 : | 650 ce.
7 CPI57 Piston, complete, CR 85 : | ... . .
8 CPle0 Piston, complete, CR 12 : 1 .., ” .

CAMSHAFTS AND VALVE GEAR

9 E[486R Wheel, inlet and exhaust camshaft ... 3 keyway

10 E3134 Camshaft, inlet and exhaust ... . .. | Must be used
1 E3059R Tappet, inlet and exhaust ... f together

2 E3411 Gear, magneto ... Steel

13 E3001 Valve, spring inner

4 £3002 Valve, spring outer } interference fit
15 E3827 Valve guide, inlet Bronze

16 E3828 Valve guide, exhaust ... Bronze

CYLINDER HEAD (SPLAYED PORT)

17 E3663 Head cylinder c/w guides and adaptors 500 c.c. models
18 E3766 Vaive, inlet c/w guides and adaptors - i
19 El1956 Valve, exhaust ¢/w guides and adaptors . v
20 E3844 Adaptor, carburetter c¢/w guides and adaptors “ -
2i E3847 Locknut, adaptor ¢/w guides and adaptors ... . "
22 E2961 Adaptor, exhaust pipe ¢/w guides and adaptors ... . .
23 E3646 Tube, push rod cover .., " '
24 E3550 Box, inlet rocker " ”
25 E3551 Box, exhaust rocker ... . "
26 E3552 Gasket, rocker box joint " "
27 E2982 Bolt, rocker box to head, 24" U/H ... " "

TACHOMETER DRIVE (WITH GENERATOR) KIT No. CPi62

28 E3677 Cover, timing gears .-
29 E3678 Grub screw 2 off
30 E3679 Housing, driving gear

31 E3682 Housing, driven gear

32 E3e85 Nut, camshaft, L.H.

33 E3686 Gear, driving

34 E2749 Gear, driven

35 5209/5 Cable, tachometer drive

36 RC109 Head, tachometer .

37 H1083 Bracket, tachometer and speedometer

38 1086 Bolt, tachometer bracket

109






HIGH PERFORMANCE PARTS — GROUP 39

REF. No. PART No. DESCRIPTION REMARKS

OIL TANK (1 GALLON)

! F4329 Qil tank
2 F3796 Filler cap ‘‘captive”’
3 F4335 Pipe, vent (flexible) Long
4 F4330 Stud, seat lug to backstays
5 F4331 Nut, R.H. only '
6 F4i06 Bracket, bottom fixing
7 " F3814 Cup, top and bottom fixing ... 4 off
8 F4108 Rubber, top and bottom fixing 2 off
9 Fo67 Rubber, top and bottom fixing 2 off
10 F3816 Bolt, oil tank fixing 2 off
i F3955 Nu+, oif tank fixing 3 off
12 F2417 - Wire, locking ... 2 off
13 F4]i0 Cup, rear fixing ... 2 off
i4 F4109 Rubber, rear fixing | off
15 F4107 Rubber, rear fixing 1 off
CARBURETTERS
Cylinder head fittings for Ti22 to fit twin
carburetters
16 E3006 Flange, inlet !
17 E3009 Sleeve, inlet flange 2
18 E3004 Stud, flange to head 4
19 E3650 Joint washer, flange to head 2
20 E2728 Washer, stud . 4
24 Y103 Nut, stud ... . 4
22 E2618 Joint washer, distance piece to flange 2
23 E3007 Distance piece, L.H. |
24 ~ E3008 Distance piece, R.H. |
25 E2674 Stud, carburerter to flange 4
26 SI-51 Nut, carburetter 4
27 §25-3 Washer - 4
28 NA-43 Joint washer, carburetter 2
Type 6§ Carburetters
29 76A0 Carburetter mixing chamber assembly, L.H.
30 76AN Carburetter mixing chamber assembly, R.H.
31 14/538 Float chamber (remote) .
32 F3745 Clip, frame tube ... 2
13 F3740 Block, rubber !
34 F1149 Bolt, frame clip ... 2
35 Els12 Washer, shakeproof 2
36 WI03 Nut, frame clip ... 2
37 F3746 Clip, float chamber !
38 TE[64D “D'" washer |
39 TEl64C “Doput L. |
|

40 TEI64E Bolt, float clip

I






HIGH PERFORMANCE PARTS — GROUP 39

REF. No.  PART No. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
Throttle Cable G.P. Carburetters
! D379 Throttle cabie assembly
2 D380 Cable, handlebar to junction box
3 244/104 lunction box, throttie cable
4 D381 Cable, junction box to carburetter ... 2 off
For Type 6§ or Monobloc Carhuretters use the
T120 throttie cable
HANDLEBARS
5 H1i082 Handlebar, racing dropped, ... %" diameter
6 18/557 Lever, assembly front brake
7 18/556 Lever assembly, clutch ...
8 12/161 Lever assembly, ignition
9 16/117 Twistgrip ...
] 16/069 Grip, handlebar ...
SUSPENSION UNITS
[ SB4/259 Suspension unit (33 stroke) ... Standard on Trophy
" EXHAUST PIPES & MEGAPHONES
12 E3628 Pipe, exhaust, L.H. 13" -
13 E3632 Pipe, exhaust, R.H. 14~ T110 Standard also TRé
14 E3817 Silencer, L.H. (straight through)
15 E3816 Silencer, R.H. (straight through)
16 E3629 Pipe, exhaust, L.H. 14* TI00 Standard with
17 E3633 Pipe, exhaust, R.H. 13" silencers E3817 and E3816
i8 E3630 Pipe, exhaust, L.H. 1$”
] E3634 Pipe, exhaust, R.H. 17
20 E2734 Megapheone, L.H. ... T100
21 E2735 Megaphone, R.H.
22 E3479L.H. Megaphone, L.H. (reverse cone)
23 E3479R.H. Megaphone, R.H. (reverse cone)
24 E3778 Pipe, exhaust, LH., [ §" .
25 E3780 Pipe, exhaust, R.H. 1%~ T100
26 E3782 Megaphone, L.H. ... . .
27 E3783 Megaphone, R.H.
28 E3023 Extension, L.H. 13~
29 E3024 Extension, R.H, 147
30 E3103 Extension, L.H. 14"
3 E3104 Extension, R.H. 13"

13






GUARANTEE

E give the following guarantee with our motorcycles, motorcycle combinations

and sidecars, including all accessories and component parts other than tyres, saddles,

chains and lighting and electrical equipment, and other than accessories and
component parts supplied to the order of the Purchaser and differing from those comprised
in the standard specifications supplied with our motorcycles, motorcycle combinations and
sidecars, but including accessories and parts supplied by way of exchange as hereinafter
provided. This guarantee is given in place of any implied conditions or warranties or any
liabilities whatsoever statutory or otherwise ; no guarantee except that hereinafter
contained and no conditions or warranty whatsoever statutory or otherwise is given or is
to be implied, nor are we to be under any liability whatsoever except under the guarantee
“hereinafter contained. Any statement, description, condition or representation contained
in any catalogue, advertisement, leaflet or other publication shall not be construed as
enlarging, varying or overriding anything herein contained. In the case of machines
(a) which have been used for ‘‘hiring out’’ purposes or (b) any motorcycle and/or sidecar
used for any dirt track, cinder track or grass track racing or competitions (or any competition
of any kind within an enclosure for which a charge is made for admission to take part in or
view the competition) or (c} machines from which the trade mark, name or manufacturing
number has been altered or removed or (d) any machines in which parts have been used not
supplied by or approved by the motorcycle manufacturer or (e) any machine from which
the silencing system as fitted by the manufacturer has been partially or wholly removed
or interfered with, no guarantee, condition or warranty of any kind statutory or otherwise,
is given or is to be implied, nor are we to be under any liability whatsoever in respect of
any such machine. We guarantee, subject to the conditions mentioned below, that all
precautions which are usual and reasonable have been taken by us to secure excellence of
materials and workmanship but this guarantee is to extend and be in force for six months
only in U.K. and ninety days overseas from date of purchase, or date of exchange in case of
any accessory or part supplied by way of exchange as hereinafter provided, and damages for
which we make ourselves responsible under this guarantee are limited to the free repair
of or supply of a new part or accessory in exchange for the part of the motorcycle, motorcycle
combination or sidecar or accessory which may have proved defective. We undertake,
subject to the conditions mentioned below, to make good in manner aforesaid any part or
accessory covered by this guarantee which has proved defective within the said period.
We do not undertake to replace or refix or bear the cost of replacing or refixing any such
new part or accessory in the motorcycle, motorcycle combination or sidecar. As motor-
cycles, motorcycle combinations and sidecars are easily liable to derangement by neglect or
misuse, this guarantee does not apply to defects caused by wear and tear, misuse or neglect.
The term “misuse’” shall include, amongst others, the following acts : 1. The attaching of
a sidecar to a motorcycle in such a manner as to cause damage or calculated to render the
latter unsafe when ridden. 2. The use of a motorcycle or of a motorcycle and sidecar
combined, when carrying more persons or a greater weight than that for which the machine
was designed by the manufacturers. 3. The attaching of a sidecar to a motorcycle by any
form of attachment not provided, supplied or approved by the manufacturers, or to a
motorcycle which is not designed for such use. We do not guarantee tyres, saddles, chains
or lighting and electrical equipment, or any accessories or component parts supplied to the
order of the Purchaser differing from those comprised in the standard specifications supplied
with our motorcycle combinations or sidecars. As regards all such tyres, saddles, chains,
lighting and electrical equipment, accessories and component parts, no guarantee, condition
or warranty of any kind statutory or otherwise is given or is to be implied, and we are to
be under no liability whatsoever in respect thereof.

t15






INDEX

Page
No.
Group 1 —CARTON PACKS 9

Group 2—ENGINE 19
Connecting rods ... 23
Crankcase ... 23
Crankcase bearings ... 32
Crankecase breather ... 34
Crankcase oil filter ... 32
Crankcase and flywheel assembly 22
Cylinder block 19
Cylinder hezd 19
Inlet manifold 19
Engine sprocket 35
Gil pump 32
Qil release valve ... T 33
Overhead rocker gear . 34
Piston, rings, etc. ... 21
Push rods ... SV 34
Push rod cover tube 34
Rocker oil feed and drain pipes ... 35
Studs and bolts for crankcase halves 32
Tappets and tappet blocks 34
Timing cover 33
Timing gear and camshafts ... 33
Valves, guides and springs ... 21

Group 3—GASKET SET o e 35

Group 4-GEARBOX 36
Ciutch and shock absorber 4]
Clutch control 42
Gear change selector mechanism 40
Gearbox casing 36
Gearbox fittings ... 37
Gearbox casing bearings ... 37
Gearbox sprocket ... 41
Kickstarter .., 40
Shafts and gears e e 37

Group 5—WIDE RATIO GEARS 43
Group 6—STANDARD RATIO GEARS 43

Group 7—CLOSE RATIO GEARS 43
R.P.M. and gear ratio charts 44

Group 8—EXHAUST SYSTEM ... 45

7






Page

Group 23—OVERSEAS HANDLEBARS Nosz
Group 24—-REAR BRAKE CONTROL ... ... .. . o e e e o 83
Group 25—FOOTRESTS ... .. . i wei wee e e e e e 83
Group 26—BATTERY CARRIER AND TOOLBOX ve e e e e .. B4
Group 27—-TOOLKIT e 8e
Group 28—AIR FILTER ... ... .. . ee eee wer e e e .. B8
Group 29—LEGSHIELDS ... ... .. w. v e e e e e . B9
Group 30—SIDECAR FITTINGS 89
PROPRIETARY FITTINGS ... ... ... . e e e e e e e 90

Group 3l—AMAL CARBURETTER 91

Group 32-—-CHAINS 95

Group 33—LUCAS LIGHTING AND IGNITION EQUIPMENT (Dynamo and Hagneto) 926

Battery 99
Cut-out and regulator unit 96
Dynamo 96
Handlebar switches and push buttons 99
Headlamp—Nacelle type 97
Headlamp-—Trophy type 97
Horn ... . 97
Magneto 100
Nacelle instrument panel 99
Stop-tail flamp 99
Wiring harness 99
Group 34—-LUCAS LIGHTING AND IGNITION (Alternator) . 104
Alternator e e . . 104
Battery 106
Distributor 104
Headlamp 105
Horn push and dlpper sw:tch 106
Horn .. . 106
Ignition coil e aes .. 104
Nacelle instrument panel o 108
Rectifier .. 104
Stop-tail lamp .. 105
Wiring harness .. 106

119






T
m

00N o W

» 10

s 20
s 21
22
.23
, 24
» 25
26
. 27
» 28
. 29
,y 30
, 31

views of major assemblies.

ILLUDIRATIUIN IINDVEA

intet Manifolds ...

Engine éT Crankcase, cylinder block and head

Engine 6T Crankshaft, connecting rod, pistons and timing gear

Engine T100 Crankcase, cylinder block and head ...

Engine T100 Crankshaft, connecting reds, pistons and timing gear
Engine TR6 and T110 Crankcase, cylinder block and head
Engine TRé and T110 Crankshaft, connecting rods, pistons and timing gear
En'gine Ti20 Crankcase, cylinder bleck and head ...

Engine Ti20 Crankshaft, connecting rods, pistens and timing gear
Gearbox

Clutch and shock abserber

Exhaust pipes and silencers

. Frame

Engine plates, studs, bolts, nuts and washers
Telescopic fork 6T, T100, T110 and T120
Telescopic fork TRé

Front wheel 6T
Front wheel Ti00, THO, TR6 and T120
Rear wheel

Rear wheet {quickly detachable)

Front and rear mudguards

Petrol tanks and fittings

Oil tank ...

Primary chaincase

Handlebar and controls

Battery carrier and toolbox ...

Tool kit

Air filter

Amal carburetter

Headlamp

Magneto

Page
Na.
20
24
24
26
26
28
28
30
30
38
42
46
48
52
54
56
60
62
65
68
66
72
75
77
79
85
87
88
92
98
103

To assist the owner and dealer in identifying requirements, this book centains numerous exploded
Each component part is numbered and by cross reference to the illustration

index, the part number of the component will be found. Against each part number a page and reference
number is shown and by referring to the appropriate page, the full description of the part wili be found
against the reference number.

Example.

To find the part number of a scraper ring for the model TI00.
Refer to illustration index above where it will be found that the exploded view of tha T100 crankshaft

assembly is on page 26.
Note that the number of the scraper ring on the illustration is 4.
Refer to the index for the illustration in question on page 27.

Note that No. 4 is part number GE29, listed on page 22, Reference line No. 7.

121



British Only

MOTORCYLES AND PARTS INC.

32451 PARKLANE ST. WWW.BRITISHONLY.COM
GARDEN CITY, Ml 48135 USA INFO@BRITISHONLY.COM

RETAIL: 1-800-278-6659 WHOLESALE: 1-800-852-9253 FAX: 1-734-422-9253

WORLDS LARGEST SELECTION OF FACTORY ORIGINAL NEW AND USED PARTS
45,000 SQ. FT. OF MOTORCYLE PARTS & ACCESSORIES FROM 1911 TO 1984 FOR ALL BRITISH MAKES!
CASH FOR ALL BRITISH BIKES, PARTS AND LITERATURE

SPECIALIZING IN THE BIGGEST!

VINTAGE MOTORCYLCE PARTS

[

ENGINE REBUILDING PARTS
GASKET - SEALS - BEARINGS
BUSHINGS - PISTONS - RINGS
CLUTCHES - TUNE UP PARTS
SPEED EQUIPMENT

STOCK AND CUSTOM PARTS
SEATS - HANDLEBARS - CHAINS
TIRES - TUBES - EXHAUST PIPES

MUFFLERS - GAS TANKS - FENDERS
RESTORATION PARTS

THE ONLY!

RENOLD

JP PISTONS

VELOCETTE * ANDOVER NORTON e TEC ¢ HAYNES ¢ P&P SEATING ® WASSELL ¢ MORGO
ALPHA BEARINGS * M.A.C. PRODUCTS ¢ JOE HUNT MAGNETOS e J.J. CABLES * BUCHANAN'S
L.A. SLEEVE ¢ MEGACYCLE CAMS e T.J. WASSELL LIMITED e SUDCO INTERNATIONAL
ACE CLASSICS LONDON e CLASSIC GASKETS ¢ BRITISH WIRING * PBM ENGINEERING

TRI-COR ENGLAND e LEAK PROOF SEALS e MCA (ASTON) LIMITED ¢« GARDNER - WESTCOTT

WE ACCEPT VISA - MASTERCARD - DISCOVER - AMERICAN EXPRESS
PARTS SHIPPED WORDLWIDE !

VISIT OUR EBAY STORE
http://stores.ebay.com/British-Only-Motorcycles-And-Parts




'!ﬁrtttﬁh @nlg ;a;ri:ne _ Make: Model:

MOTORCYCLES AND PARTS INC. Frame #
32451 PARKLANE ST
GARDEN CITY, MI 48135 USA WWW.BRITISHONLY.COM
PHONE: 800-278-6659
FAX: 734-422-9253 INFO@BRITISHONLY.COM
Quantity | Part# Description Each Amount
Date / / Customer # Salesperson
Card Number Expires Subtotal
Name
Insurance
Address
City/State/Zip Shlppmg
Phone / Fax Total
Michigan Residents
Email Add 6% Sales Tax
Amount
Signature Enclosed




Name

Address

City
State

Zip

FOLD

Mritish Only

MOTORCYCLES AND PARTS INC.
32451 PARKLANE ST
GARDEN CITY, Ml 48135 USA

FOLD

USE
FIRST CLASS
LETTER
POSTAGE




'!ﬁrtttﬁh @nlg ;a;ri:ne _ Make: Model:

MOTORCYCLES AND PARTS INC. Frame #
32451 PARKLANE ST
GARDEN CITY, MI 48135 USA WWW.BRITISHONLY.COM
PHONE: 800-278-6659
FAX: 734-422-9253 INFO@BRITISHONLY.COM
Quantity | Part# Description Each Amount
Date / / Customer # Salesperson
Card Number Expires Subtotal
Name
Insurance
Address
City/State/Zip Shlppmg
Phone / Fax Total
Michigan Residents
Email Add 6% Sales Tax
Amount
Signature Enclosed




Name

Address

City
State

Zip

FOLD

Mritish Only

MOTORCYCLES AND PARTS INC.
32451 PARKLANE ST
GARDEN CITY, Ml 48135 USA

FOLD

USE
FIRST CLASS
LETTER
POSTAGE






